s B

-
[}

8

@

k-]

(']

2

Q

=
% &
-7}

o

-

&

>




CONTENTS

PART 1

SECTION | PAGE NUMBER
Routing Maintenanee Chart . ... e i e 3
Recommended Lubrican®s ... ... .. . ... . it Gt Rl R A 6§ B A 3 4
Lubrication and Maintenance Pfocedurw ................. o A o i et e 30 5
SECTION H ~ ENGINE, CLUTCH, REDUCTION GEAR

Spacial TOOIS ... .ottt ittt i i i eaa vt im Foma e it 16
Specifications ............. iy xrvem 1 B oo Bl gl s v o e i v s iy 18
BT T A S 18
Dismantliing .................. £ A B AT R B R R S RS 28
BR-RROIBIY. .oy vics s 5 405 06 0s R 055 K0 o 98 B K 5,505 5 5 Bk S K B B WS B 90 28
s s o S T SO : 32
Trouble ShOOtINGg ... .. .. . it e 38
SECTION il - FUEL SYSTEM AND CARBURETION

Operation/AdjUSIMeNIS .. .. s 36
Exhaust System .......... S50y rveads e v A ol i o 2 3 PR it Bt ) vl T 40
Treuble BROOUNG . ... .ottt 18 4 b R 40

SECTION IV ~ IGNITION SYSTEM

42
44
46
48
46
47
. 47
FrouWrBRoolng .......c..oiiviimiaiiiieiin i s aiu e s sy s b s 49
SECTION V1 - WHEEL HUBS AND BRAKES
BN - 5 i S P von s e A0 5 b o SR S SRR SR 52
Frontand Rear Hubs .. .. .. Sk ey e e 5 s 1 350 #50 ke N o Tl £ e ” 52
Troubile Shooting ........... 457 R R R RS e K o el g B D e i : 54
SECTION VH - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
GoRaral POSOrIplON .. ...ovuviiiriiiii i Foow 8 4 56
Trouble Bhooting ... ... ...t i " 87
Wiring Diagram ......... ... i iiiiiicaa s 8l g 2 et s g e SUTDSITED i 58
SECTION Vil — TECHNICAL DATA
Torgue Reading & Specifications .. ... ... ... . . . i i 60
Assembly Tolerances . ............... S P 62
MetricConversionTable ............... ... ... .ciii. AR Y T 63
INDEX .. ................ e g i i wogralh GRS o By g NP S .. 65
PART 2

PR NIBAUI . .0 s con 50 5o o o i o 5608 S s 4 e oot o e Rl i o 4 e " 87



SECTION |

LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE



LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

ROUTINE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE:

The general and periodic maintenance required for FREE SPIRIT Mopeds is clearly described in
the following pages, and should be performed at the mileage intervals shown in the following
chart.

LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE CHART

~ Frequency in miles
First Every
OPERATIONS TO PERFORM 300 600 900 | 1,800 [3,600, 7,200

Tire wear and condition X X X X X
Throttle cabie adjustment X X X b %
Check tire pressure X X X X % - X
Check gearbox oil level % X X %* X
Clean and lubricate chain X ol el x
Clean alr filter 4 be X % X
Change gearbox oil X e X
Check spark plug X X % X X
Decarbonize engine X % ;4
Clean exhaust balfle X b4 %
Retighten screws, nuts {inc. head nuts) % x X X
Clean fuel valve and lines % X
Clean carburetor X X
idle speed adjustment X % )
Check ignition timing x X
Adjust clutch X X X
Check brakes/linings X i X b % x
Check/lubricate hub bearings % X
Steering bearing adjust/lubrication o
Lubricate control cables X . % % X
Adjust chain tension X ; % ps X
Lubricate front fork : X

NOTE: Above time schedule applies to moped use on dry paved surfaces. If moped is used in
wet, muddy or sandy areas, maintenance should be more frequent. Always check con-
trols and lighting before any trip.



LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

MMENDED LUBRICANTS

GASOLINE-OIL MIX

1) Mixture of regular gasoline
2) Mixture ratio 50 : 1 with special two stroke oil

GEARBOX FLUID

1) 8.74 oz (170 c¢) Automatic Transmission Fluid, Type “F"

MACHINE LUBRICATION
REASE (TYPE) LUBRICATION
1) Lithium base grease

OIL (TYPE) LUBRICATION

1) SAE 80
2) 8AE 30



LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

LUBRICATION
Changing gear box oil

1) Warm up the engine. / Stop engine.

2) Remove the oil filling plug (tigure 1/1) and oil drain
plug {figure 1/2).

3) Drain oil.

4) Replace drain plug.

5} Fill with fresh automatic transmission fluid-TYPE F
ONLY-{approx. 170 c¢) to bottom of filling screw
hole.

6) Replace oil filling plug.

Cleaning and oiling the chainsg

CAUTION: ENGINE SHOULD NOT BE RUNNING.
The long life of chains depends 10 a great extent on
care and maintenance. Chains should always be
cleaned and lubricated regulary. When refitting the
chaing, take care that the tension is correct and the
connecting links are properly placed — with the closed
end pointing in the direction of chain travel (figure 2).

Greasing cycle paris
By means of lubricating grease

{tor quality see lubrication chart) (page 4)

Speedomaeter drive {ubrication (Not mode! B0BO)
1} At the lubrication nipple (tigure 3/1) one or two
strokes out of the grease gun.

Kick stand bearing

1) Remove the stand spring. Remove 3 hexagon bolts.
Remove stand. Grease both halves of the stand
pivot.




LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

By means of oil

1) Brake adjusting screw on front and rear wheel.

2) Adjusting screw for starting clutch cable.

3) Chain tensioning screws.

4} Working surfaces of both brake levers,

5) Bowden cables.

Lubricating the ignition cam:

Lubricate the grease felt. The lubricant must not reach
the breaker points as this would cause premature and
oxcessive wear.

MAINTENANCE

Please contact an authorized Sears Auto Center for
work you do not wish to carry out yourself. The agent
will be pleased to advise and help.

Checking spark plugs

Unscrew spark plug, connect to high tension lead and
place plug body to earth, for instance on the cylinder
head. A strong spark must be visible between the spark
plug electrodes when operating the starter. Qiled up
plugs or dirty electrodes do not spark and must be
cleaned first with a piece of wood or a steel wire brush.
Fit only replacement plugs having a heat value in
accordance with the enclosed chart (page 18). The
slectrode gap should be from { .016— .020 in) 0.4 to
0.5 mm, if larger, adjust by bending the earth electrode.
When replacing the spark plug ensure thread matches
properly and the piug can be screwed in gasily. Never
apply force. Screw in plug by hand for 2 to 3 turns
before using the spark plug spanner.

Appearance of the plug tip can tell you how your
engine has been running. _

MAINTENANCE

Decarbonizing the engine (figure 4)

Carbon deposits on the cylinder head, piston crown
and in the exhaust ports are normal with all two-stroke
engines and can eventually lead to trouble i not
removed in time. Combustion deposits from oll as well
as from fuel must therefore be removed regularly.

Gylinder head and piston head

Carbon deposits on the cylinder head and piston
crown should be removed only with a soft, blunt edged
instrument to avoid damage to the light alioy casting.
Scratching should be avoided since every new scratch
will harbour more carbon in future use.

Only scally deposits need be removed from the piston
crown, there is no need to disturb the piston if it is
covered only by a uniform layer of oil carbon. Before
refitling the cylinder head, thoroughly remove all
carbon deposits and scrapings from the cylinder wall
with a nonfraying soft cloth and smear the surface
lightly with motor oil. Before assembly, turn over the
engine a few times to make sure it runs easily. Then
clean the jointing surfaces with a clean rag. Tighten
the four cylinder head nuts crosswise (7 ft/1b) (10 Nm),




LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

Exhaust port

in order to clean the exhaust port, remove the exhaust
pipe. By cranking, turn the engine over (with the spark
plug removed to reduce compression) until the piston
reachas its lowest point. Remove the oil carbon from
the exhaust port. Cautiously take care not to damage
the piston or cylinder working surfaces. When cleaning
the fgxhaust port, it is also a good idea to ¢lean out the
muffler,

Cleaning the muffler (figure 5)

Unscrew and pull off the exhaust endpiece. Remove
oil~carbon deposits from the inside of the muffler using
a scraper. Also remove carefully the oil deposits from
the fastening device and from the pipes of the exhaust
endpiece. Replace the gaskets if necessary. The
machine has been standardized with original mufflers
only.

NOTE: For further break-down of exhaust system refer
to diagram on page 40




LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

Cleaning the air cleaner

Remove the left hand chain guard. Loosen screw
{figure 6/1 and 6/2) of the clip on the intake silencer
and pull air cleaner assembly from the carburetor.
Remove front part of the air cleaner using a drift,
carefully push out filter screen. Wash filter screen in
gasoline or solvent and allow it to dry thoroghly before
replacing. Fit again damper pipe, filter screen, and air
cleaner assembly.

Cleaning the fuel pipes azné lines

Empty fuel tank.

Pull the fuel pipe from the fuel vaive and carburetor
and blow it clear. Unscrew the fuel valve. :

Clean the valve and strainer by means of gasoline,

Cleaning the carburetor

Maintenance operations on the carburetor are outlined
in Section I, FUEL SYSTEM AND CARBURETION,

Cleaning the main jet, needle jet and float chamber,

1) Close the fuel vaive,

2) Remove the left hand side covering.

3) Remove the intake silencer.

4) Loosen carburetor clamping screw (figure 7/1).

5) Pull the fuel pipe from the carburetor.

6) Turn the carburetor with its floats chamber
{bottom) towards the clutch side and pull off.

7y Undo screws and %ﬂﬁﬁiﬁ the top parts with
throttle piston and choke (figure 7/2).

9) Unscrew the main jet {figure 8/5) being screwed in
the needle jet (figure B/4) and clean by blowing
through or by using a stiff bristle. Never use a
piece of wire. Also, unscrew needle jet and clean.

10) Clean the float chamber (figure 8/8) with gasoline.
11) Wash carburetor body and biow through. Make
sure that the bores are not clogged with dirt,

12) When refitting the jets, tighten them properly.




LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

Adjusting the idling speed

1)

2) Completely close the twist grip (throttle down).
3) if the engine threatens to stall, screw in the adjuster
{figure 7/8) until the engine, in warm condition,

Now, with the idling adjusted, adjust the play ot the

Warm up the engine.

regains its even tickover.

throttie control cable.

1} Loosen counter nut of the cable adjuster (figure

2)

3)

Exploded view of the carburetor (see fig. 8)

sk
CWW DN D WR -

i
b

ik Sk i
o b O

7/4).

Serew counter nut of the cable adjuster (tigure 7/5)

until there is a play on both the throttle cable and

the throttie twist grip. The cover of the throttie cable

can be pulled out from the cable adjuster by appr.
08 in. (2 mm), before the throttle slide is lifted, | e.

before the engine starts running faster.

Maintain position of the adjuster and tighten the

counter nut.

intet manifoid
Carburetor body
Throtile slide stop screw
Needie jot

Main jet

Float needle

Float

Float housing

Hose swivel connector
Throttle slider
Jet-needie

Choke valve

Choke lever

Top cover

Slide spring

Fig. 7

9



LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

Checking the ignition system
lgnition timing

The engine will reach maximum output if the ignition is
correctly adjusted. This is a very specialized operation
and should be left to your service station.

For correct ignitition timing, the following points
should be taken into account;

1) Contact breaker points gap.
2) Firing point.

Contact breaker points gap {for recommended gap see
fig. 9)

Check and adjust the gap through the windows in the
flywheel magneto (after removing the cover). When
adjusting the breaker gap (fig. 9/1) loosen the
fastening screw (fig. 9/3) enabling the anvil (fixed
contact) to be removed. For readjusting the position of
the anvil, put a screwdriver into the setting seat (fig.
9/4). if the gap has been altered, it is necessary to
check the ignition point.

For correct adjustment of the ignition timing see
Section 1V, page 42.

Adjusting height of seat

Loosen screws (figure 10/1) and adjust seat and seat
post as required. (Modai 8080 ONLY)

Fig. 10

Checking drive chain tension

The proper slack of the chain midway between the
sprockets should be (%4 in.) about 2 cm.
To readjust the chain, loosen both axle nuts and
tighten both chain adjusters uniformly. This procedure
enables the back wheel to be kept in track. Retighten
both axie nuts. Refer o fig. 46, page 48.

Adjusting the starting lever

When originally adjusting or readjusting the control
cables, necessary due to expanding of the cables, it is
expedient to have this done in a service workshop. The
play of the starting device lever (measured at the end of
the lever) (figure 11, arrow), shouid be 2 cm (%« in).
Correct play is achieved by the adjusting screw (figure
Fig. 11 1171}

10



LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

Checking the brakes (figure 12 & 13)

Front brake

The correct adjusted travel measured at the end of the
handbreake lever is ¥ in. (fig. 12). For readjustment
use the adjusting screws {12/1 or 12/2).

Rear brake

The correct i{ravel {(measured at the end of the
handbrake lever is %a in. {2 cm), Readjust by means of
the adjusting screw (figure 13/1 or 13/2).

Brake linings

Pry plastic inspection plugs from wheel hub.
Disconnect brake cable from brake lever. insert a feeler
gauge between brake drum and brake lining. Gap
should not exceed 047", at either inspection hole, see
fig. 12. If gap exceeds this measurement, refer to
Section Vi on brake replacement. DO NOT OPERATE
YOUR MOPED,

11



LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

Cacking and greasing the hub bearings
Refer to section VI Front and Rear Hubs.

Checking and greasing steering head bearings
Refer to Section V Steering Head.

Retighten nuts und bolis

Check nuts and bolits for tightness. Above all, be sure
that the engine fixing boits, the wheel axies and the
shock absorbers are tight

Fig. 14 Removing the front wheel

Unscrew speedometer drive shaft (fig. 14/1, not model
8080). Disengage brake cable. If necessary, loosen set
screw. Remove axle nuts {fig. 14/2).

HBemove the rear wheel

Loosen chain adjusters (fig. 15/1). Loosen both axie
nuts (fig. 15/2). Turn brake cable sleeve support {fig.
15/4). Disengage brake cable from brake lever
{fig. 15/8). Remove chain adjusters. Push wheasl
forward., Remove driving chain and pedal chain from
their sprockets. Incline the machine to the teft, pull the
rear wheel out, for this purpose, press pulley slightly
forward.




Replacing the headlight bulb

Undo adjusting screw (fig. 16/1) to loosen the
' rettector. Open spring (fig. 16/2) and pull out

headlamp
bulb holder. Replace bulb.

Replacing rear light bulb and stop light bulb

Unscrew fixing screws (fig. 17/1) and remove lense.
Replace bulb and fit in reverse procedure.

Stop light bulb {top)
and rear light bulb (bottom).

Changing tires (fig. 18 and fig. 19}

To remove tire, unscrew valve cap, depress valve
needie to let out the air, unsecrew rim nut and
completely press back valve. Loosen the steel wire
reinforced tire section from the rim, and press the tire,
opposite the vaive, into the center groove of the rim.
This gives sufficient space to lift the tire at the valve
end over the rim with the tire lever. (For spider wheels
see page 14, fig. 19)

Hold the tire outside the rim with the tire lever, and
work round the rim with the second lever untll the
whole circumference of the tire is outside the rim (Fig.
19/C).

Now, remove inner tube. When assembling, fit lightly
pumped-up inner tube coated with chalk into the tire,
having already fitted half of the tire over the rim.
Ensure the tube is not jammed or twisted and make
sure that the rim band separating the tube from the rim
is flat in the rim center well.

Fig. 16

Fig. 17

Fig. 18

13



LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

TIRE CHANGING SCEMATIC (Fig. 19)

A
8
D
C
g F

REMOVAL OF TIRE AND TUBE

CAUTION: it is essential when changing a tire to protect the aluminum rim from damage from
the tire lever. Always use a leather or rubber strip between the lever and rim (fig. A and B). For
final removal of the tire use a rubber hammer.

TIRE MOUNTING

Place lightly pumped-up tube into tire and over the rim as mentioned on page 13. Butfor the final
stages of tire mounting use a rubber hammer to get tire over the rim {fig. D, E, F).

14



SECTION i

ENGINE, CLUTCH, REDUCTION GEAR



SPECIAL TOOLS

Fig. Description
Tool Kit Compl.

1 Engine Holder

2 Locking device for flywheel
3 Flywhee! Pulier

4 Main bearing puller

§ Clutch extractor

6 Pressing sleeve for main bearing
& Bupport plate

7 Gup installer

8 ignition timing device

9 8procket tool (idle Gear)
10 Dial indicator
11 Hub Cone, thin spanner

12 Spoke spanner

Pressing-device for connecting rod brush

Reaming and centring tool for connecting rod bush

Feeler gauge
Dial indicator
Caliper rule
Torque wrench

Assembly stand

Part No.
3328*

3832
3329
3838
3387
3330"
3338
normal workshop equipment
3381*
3341
normal workshop equipment
3840
3389
3338
3834
normal workshop aquiémem
normal workshop equipment
normal workshop equipment
normal workshop equipment

{ocal fabrication

These items are included in the Tool Kit

16



TOOLS

1AL

SPEC

17



TUNE - UP SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL SPARK PLUGS v BREAKER POINT | IGNITION TIMING
GAP
TYPE GAP
a Champion LO0 | .0168"-020" 014-018" 051"-.067"BTDC
1 HpP
Bosch W85-T1 0.40-0.50 mm 0.35-0.45 mm 1.3-1.7 mm
{Bosch W10A)
y Champion L-88 018", 20" 014" 018" 0517 087"BTDC
1,5 HP
Bosch W175-T1 0.40-0.50 mm 0.36-0.45 mm 1.83-1.7 mm
{Bosch W7A)
Champion L82 01670207 0147-018" | 051067 "BTDC
2 HP
Bosch W200-T35 0.40-0.50 mm 0.35-0.45 mm 1.3-1.7 mm
(Bosch WéB)
TIRE PRESSURES
Front - 28 P.8.1
Rear - 32 P.S.1L

CYLINDER HEAD TIGHTENING
Tighten all cylinder head nuts to 7 ft/ib (10 Newton-meter).

18




ENGINE

Maximumoutput .......... A
Maximum torque
Compression ratio
Maximum output
Maximum torque
Compression ratio
Maximum output
Maximum torgue
Compression ratio

...................
P R R I I I t s
....................
«««««««««««««««««««
aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa
...................
................

..................

D R T N R I I I S PP i e

D R T S I SRR I

B B e

R L T T T S

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

Naedie POSBION . i
Carburetor

........................

I R R S I ISP IR AP PP

Needie position
Carburstor
Main jet
Needlejet ........ e 0 W 9
Needle position

I R I R I G
R R e I I I I A

B T T S I

B R I R Y

{gnition
Breaker point gap
ignition timing

R N I I & I I SR S P SRR P I
..................

.....................

Spark plug
Smfk pzwg

R I R R S I B S AR GRS SRt
B I N R R I I S IR I T ISP i

B I R I S I R I

POWER TRANSMISSION

...........................

CIITOD . i v nieidns iiin suns I -
Primary transmission ....... & sl e
Secondary transmission
Pedalling chain

............

I N L S I )

; p.m.

1.68 ft/lb (0?2 mpk) at 3,000 r.p.m.
: 1)
.m.

=N
o
ol
®

1. 79 ft/lb {0.248 mkp) at 3,000 r.p.m.
92:174:1)

at 5,000 r.p.m.

2.06 #t/1b (0.285 mkp) at 4,500 r.p.m.
9.2:1{(71:1)

1.49 in. (38 mm)
1.69 in. {43 mm)
488 cc

alr cooled

petroil lubrication

Bing 1/141164
52750 _
212 A

ist notch from tap
Bing 1/14/164
52/50

212 A

1st notch from top
Bing 1/14/163
68/66

212 A

1st notch from top

magneto ignition

01370177 in. {0.35-0.45 mm)
051067 In (1.3-1.7 mm)
B.TH.C

Bosch W 895711 (Bosch W 10A) Champion L 90
Bosch W175T1 (Bosch W 7A) Champion L. 86
Bosch W 200 T35 (Bosch W 6B) Champion L 82
016-.020 in (0.4-0.5 mm)

Flywheel magneto Bosch RCP1 8V 26-5/10 W
outside the generator

single speed automatic
centrifugai

helical gears

chain 2" X Y14’

chain Y2’ x "

18



TECHNICAL DATA

GEAR RATIOS
Enginegear .................. 1.0 hp 106:21; 1 = 508
Gear-rearwheel ........................... 45:18; i = 3.46
Pedalling transmission ... ... Tt 28 :28; i = 1.217
Enginegear ............... 1.5 hp 106 : 21, i = 5.08
Gear-rearwheel ........................... 45 :18: i = 3.46
Pedalling transmission ..................... 28 :28; i = 1.247
Enginegear ................... 20 hp 106 : 21,1 = 5.05
Gear-rearwhesl ... ...................... 45 :15; 1 = 3.00
Pedalling transmission ........ ... .......... 28:28;1 = 1217
CHASSIS
Frame ......... g s i} e 2 B Sk e tubular frame
Front wheel suspension .................... telescopic fork; 2.95 in.
{75 mm) spring travel
Rear wheel suspension .................... shock absorbers 1.96 in.
(50 mm) spring travel {internal springs)
Rear wheel suspension .......... o 3 1w e 2 shock absorbers 2.36 in.
i {60 mm) spring travel (external springs)
Brakes ..............ccccviiiiiiiiiiiiin.s Internal expanding shoe brakes
Dia.ofbrakedrum ...................c00n.s 3.15 in. (80 mm)
Dia. of brake drum (cast a%ummum) ,,,,,,,,,, 3.55 in. (90 mm)
Width of brakelining ....................... 70 in. (18 mm)
Tiresizefrontandrear ..................... 2.00 x 17
Tire size front and rear (cast aluminum) ... ... 2.25 x 17
Tire pressure front/rear .. ... ............. 26/32 psi {1.8/2.25 kg/cm®)
FuBltank ... ......c.coiiiiiiiinrriinenenn .83 US gal. (8.5 litres)
Reserve ....... .. .. ... .. .. 22 US gal. {1 litre)
WEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS
8080 B081/2/3 B0B4/5/6
Wheelbase ....... e .. 44,7 in, {1,186 mm) 483 in. (1,150 mm) 45.0 in. (1,145 mm)
Queralilength .............. 68.0 i‘n {1,730 mm) 69.6 in. (1,770 mm) 68.0 in. (1,755 mm)
Overallwidth ............... 24.6 in. { 625 mm) 26.0in. { 660 mm) 26.0 in. ( 660 mm)
Overall height (no mirror) .... 41.2 in. (1,045 mm) 413 in. (1,050 mm) 42.5 in. (1,080 mm)
Ground clearance ........... 59in. ( 180 mm) 6.1in. ( 188 mm) 6.7 in. { 170 mm)
Dryweight ............ .....901 ( 41kg ) 9701 ( 44kg ) 1120 ( 51 kg)

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Headlamp bulb e 6V, 21W
Tailtamp/Stoplamp bulb 6V, s5/10w
Speedometeriamp ... ........... .. & e e e 8 it e e 5 o B B TR {not model BOBOGV, 06W
Warning GeviCe .. .. . e buzzer

PERFORMANCE AND CONSUMPTION

TOP SPBEU .. . e s 1.0 hp 20 mph {82 km/h)
1.5 hp 25 mph {40 km/h)
2.0 hp 30 mph {45 km/h)
Hillelimbing abitity .. .. ... 1215 %

Standard fuel consumption (DIN70080) ............ ....... 1.0hp 160 m. p. g (1,48 1/100 km)
15hp 153 m. p. g (1,54 /100 km)
48 m. p. g. (1,78 17100 km)

20



TECHNICAL DATA

FUEL CONSUMPTION

Test commenses on a flat track in top gear at 3/4 top speed. The track length of 8.2 m {10 km) is
used both ways and may have very short upward and downward gradients of a maximum of
1.5%. The vehicle must be adjusted to specification and tires must have correct pressure. The
rider must not weigh more than 143.32 b (65 kg). To compensate unfavourable conditions the
measured consumption is increased by 10%. Production may differ up t6 5% from this volume.

CAPACITY AND QUALITY OF LUBRICATION

ENGINE Mixture of regular gasoline. Mixture ratio 50 | 1 with special two
stroke oil.
GEARBOX 8.74 oz (170 ¢c) Automatic-Transmission-Fluid

GREASE NIPPLES, CABLES Summer and winter grease. For lubrication of the grease nipples
also SAE 90 can be used. For lubrication of the cables aiso SAE 30

can be used.
WHEEL BEARING Summer and winter Lithium base grease.
CHAIN Summer and winter SAE 90.

ENGINE LUBRICATION
Gas/0il mixing

Like most two cycle engines, oil must be added to the gasoline in pre-measured amounts, then
both oil and gasoline should be thoroughly mixed together before fueling the tank. The correct
gasoline is regular grade. Do not use unleaded gasoline. The correct oil is special two cycle oil
which Is physically formulated for a 50 : 1 mixture {1 filler cap of oil and 1 liquid quart of
gasoline).

NOTE: When using pre-mixed fuel, always shake the comiainer thoroughly as oil has
tendency to settle out.

Warning: Gasoline is flammable and explosive under certain conditions. Always perform pro-
cedures in a well ventilated area. Do not smoke or allow open flames in the vicinity.
Never add fuel while engine is running. Avoid spilling gasoline over hot surfaces as
warm engine or muffler. Also avoid spilling over front brake, wheel and tire,

21






DISMANTLING THE ENGINE

ENGINE REMOVAL

Place the moped on a bench with the rear wheel
supported in a stand {fig. 1).

NOTE: Center stand is clamped into crankcase, and is
removed with engine. Frame must be supported before
engine is removed,

Remove transmission drain  plug and drain
transmission oil.

Remove left and right chain guard covers.

Remove spark piug cap.

Remove carburetor from manifold.

Remove ignition wire from H. T, coil.

Remove engine wiring {magneto side) from T-block.
Remove exhaust system.

Disconnect fuel line.

Remove three (8) mounting bolts {fig. 2, arrows).
Remove engine.

ENGINE DISASSEMBLY

Remove kick stand and spring.
Fit engine into engine holder (8385).

Remove magneto cover, lock flywheel with locking tool
{3332) and remove crankshaft nut.
Using puller {8329), remove flywheel (fig. 3}.

NOTE: Do not lose woodruff key.
Remove magneto stator plate.

Rermove cylinder head, gaskets, cylinder and cylinder
base gasket

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

23



AANTLING THE ENGINE

Fig. 8

24

Remove all clutch cover serews and clutch cover.
Remove all crankcase screws,

Tap crankcase lower half with a soft hammer to loosen
sealant grip.

Remove lower crankcase half.

Crankshaft/clutch assembly and transmission main
shaft assembly may now be removed (fig. 4).
Remove piston pin circlips from piston, press out the
pin and remove the piston.

Using aluminum jaws, clamp clutch side flywheel in a
vise,

Remove large circlip retainer.
Remove cover plate,
Remove the clutch hub retaining nut {fig. 5).

CAUTION: Do not clamp crankshaft with both webs in
visa. Clutch side only.

Attach extractor and pull centrifugal clutch from the
crankshaft (fig. 8). Using special tool 3337.



DISMANTLING THE ENGINE

Using puller (3338), remove main bearings {fig. 7).

CAUTION: Only clamping crankshalt web from side
bearing is being removed.

Fig. 7

NOTE: Transmission main shaft and primary drive gear
are pressed togsther and must not be disassembled
{tig. 8).

Remove retaining circlip and ghain sprocket.
Remove second circlip, oil seal, snap-ring, bearing and
third circlip.

NOTE: Remove all traces of sealing compound and
gaskets, thoroughly clean all parts in degreasing
solvent and visually inspect all parts for wear and
damage.

25



ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS & TOLE

GROUP | CYLINDERDIAMETER [  PISTON DIAMETER

| 1495014954 in. (37.975-37,985 mm) | 1.4938-1.4942 in. (37.945-37.955 mm) |
149541495 in. (37.985-07.996 mm) | 148421 4546 in. (47.955.57.565 mm)
| 14958 1.4962 in. (37.995-38.005 mm) | 1.4946-1.4950 in. (37.965-37.975 mm)

| 1:4962-1.4966 in. (38.005-38.016 mm) | 1.4950-14954 in. (37.975-67.985 mm)

| 1496614970 in. (38.015-08.025 mm) | 1495414968 in. (37.985-37.995 mm)

o R

Piston ring gap is
New .006 in. (0.15 mm)
Wear fimit .020 in. (0.5 mm)

L Using a cylinder bore gauge, measure bore side o side
and front to back in the 3 positions shown (fig. 9).
Maximum permissible ovality is:
00098 in. {0.025 mm)

For greatest accuracy cylinder temperature should be
68° F {20°C).

Piston to cyiinder fit 18 matched in 5 combinations and
each part is stamped as follows:

1.2 3. 4, or 5 ~ on piston crown
1.2, 3, 4 or 5 - on cylinder/head joint surface (fig. 10)

NOTE: Piston/cylinder clearance limits are:
Min. 0008 in. (0.020 mm)

' Max. .0016 in. {(0.040 mm)
Fig. 10 CAUTION: Chromed cylinder cannot be bored.

26



ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS & TOLERANCES

_ . SORTING TABLE
Wit pin &m Lol _ Wist bin -
£ + e : 2 Clearance
Group | Wr Group | mamaw .
| a7 arrle. | | ame 4724 in. 0001~ 0008 in.
yellow | - 2 . :
© 12008-12006 mm | | 12.003-12.000 mm | 0.0030~0.0085 mm
AT27- 4726 in. | 2 | A726- 4724 in. 0001~ 0002 in.
12.003-12.000 mm | 0.0005-0.0060 mm
blue | 12.006-12003 mm | 3 4725~ 4723in. | 0001~ 0003 in.
12.000-11.997 mm 0.0085-0.0080 mm

Wrist pin/piston fit is matched and coded as follows:
- yallow or blue dot inside piston
-2 or 3 dots on end of wrist pin {fig. 11).

Small end bush

Fitting limits
A73 ~ 474 in.
12.008-12.020 mm

Waear limit
A75 in.
12.025 mm

Firmly grasp connecting rod and check for big end
bearing wear, If rod is free but no play is noticeable, big
end bearing is in good condition (fig. 12).

CAUTION: |f over-heating, jamming or wear s
apparent, crankshaft assembly must be replaced.

Fig. 11

27



NG THE ENGINE

Fit new oil seals

CAUTION: Ol seals must face as shown (fig. 13).

Fit bearings (fig. 14)
CAUTION: Use special tools.
3330 and 3343

p crankshaft web (cluteh side only) in a vise.
CAUTION: Use aluminum or plastic jaws to prevent
crankshaft ds {tig. 15).




ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE

Fit all cluteh parts except the 2 shim washers (fig. 16,
arrows).

Torque clutch hex. nut to 20 #/lb {27 Nm).

Press clutch assembly towards crankshaft and
measure gap between primary gear and circlip on
crankshaft (not-girclip on bearing).

Measure gap with a feeler gauge (fig. 17).

Cluteh assembly must be shimmed to allow .012-.020
in. (0.3-0.5 mm) gap between cluteh cover and ciutch
hub friction surface (fig. 18).

EXAMPLE:

Primary gear/cirelip gap 0472 in. (1.2 mm)
Plus required gap 0118 in. {0.3 mm;}
Lower shim required 0590 in. (1.5 mm)
NOTE: Lowar shim (24/17 mm) is available as follows:
043 in. 051 in, 0859 in. 087 in.
1.1 mm 1.3 mm 1.5 mm 1.7 mm

Fig. 17

012-.020 in
{D.30-0.50 mm)

Fig. 18



ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE

Lift cluteh housing and measure maximum gap
between primary gear and circlip on crankshaft
{tig. 19).

Cluteh housing must be shimmed to aliow .004—.008 in.
{0.1 ~ 0.2 mm) end float {fig. 20).

EXAMPLE:

Primary gear/cirelip gap 142 in. (8.6 mm)
Less lower shim chosen 088 in. (1.5 mm)
Less required end float .008 in. (0.2 mm)
Upper shim required 075 in. (1.9 mm)
NOTE: Upper shim (22/15 mm) is available as follows:
D43 in. 051 in. 058 in. 067 in.
1.1 mm 1.3 mm 1.5 mm 1.7 mm
070 in. 075 in. 088 in.

1.8 mm 1.8 mm 2.1 mm

Remove cluteh hex nut and fit correct shims. Assemble
clutch and torque hex nut to 20 ft/lb (27 Nm).

Fig. 20
Cluteh operating details: (fig. 21)

Clutch cover drives crankshaft to start engine when
handiebar starting lever is pulled.

Centrifugal cluteh starts to engage between
1.200--1,500 r.p.m.

Centrifugal clutech is fully engaged between
2,600-3,000 rp.m.

Centrifugal cluteh begins to disengage between
1,400-1,150 r.p.m. (when engine speed is reduced).
Minimum starter clutch Hining thickness is .089 in.
{1 mmj.

Centrifugal slutch must be replaced when linings are
worn and Hmit pins {on shoes) prevent drum contact.

CAUTION: Use only recommended lubricants in
Fig. 21 transmission or cluteh slippage will occur.



ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE

Reassemble primary drive shaft as shown {fig. 22}
CAUTION: Grease oil seal lips before fitting seal
Fit grankshaft assembly into crankcase.

CAUTION: Oil seal lips must be greased. Oil seals must
be fitted straight. Ensure sufficient gap between
magneto side bearing and oil seal to allow oil How to
bearing (see arrow, fig. 23).

Fit primary drive shaft inte crankcase.

Apply jointing compound (non-hardening) to
crankecase joint, fit crankcase half into place and
torque crankcase screws to 6 #/1b (8 Nm).

Fit sluteh cover gaskat into place (lightly greased).

Fit cluteh cover inte place.
Note: Clutch activating lever on cover mus! be
preloaded during installation,

Fit piston, wrist pin and 2 circlips.

CAUTION: OH small end bushing. Fit piston with ring
retaining pins facing exhaust side {(bottom) of engine.
Fit a new base gasket into place.

Locate ring gaps to their respective locating pins.

Slide cylinder onto studs and piston,

CAUTION: Bore must be well oiled to prevent piston
damage.

Fit a new head gasketinto piace. Fit head, washers and
torque nuts to 7 ft/lb (10 Nm),

IGNITION SYSTEM (Fig. 24)

inspect contact breaker points for burning, pitting or
wear and replace if necessary. Inspect coils and wires
for cutls or loose connections.

Feed magneto wires through crankcase opening and
install base plate assembly, so that the 3 mounting
screws are in the centre of the siots in the base plate,
Push magneto wires through grommet and, using a
screwdriver, gently push grommet into place.

Fig. 22




ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE

Clean crankshaft taper, tit woodruff key into keyway.
Using locking device (3382) install flywheel, torque nut
to 25 fi/ib {35 Nm). Fig. 25.

INSTALL ENGINE
Place moped on a bench with rear wheel supported in
a stand.

Fit engine into frame from below, and position with
three (3) fixing boits.

NOTE: Fit longest boit in top front bolt hole.

Connect slectrical wires {color to color) at terminal
block.

Fit carburetor, air filter and gasoline line.

CAUTION: Push carburetor completely forward on
manifold to prevent air leak.

Fig. 26

Install exhaust system.
Connect starter clutch cable. Fig. 26.

Before the starter cluleh engages fully, the lever
should form a right angle with the starter cable.

Remove filler plug and fill transmission with automatic
transmission fluid® (approximately 5 3s oz, —~ 170 co)
until fiuid is level with filler hole. *TYPE “F". Fig. 27.

CAUTION: Any other oil may dissolve clutch friction
material.

32



TROUBLE SHOOTING

TROUBLE SHOOTING CHECK CHART

ENGINE WON'T START

1. Check fuel system for operation
2. Check ignition for spark
3. Check engine compression by pulling starter lever and crank enging siowly

NO SPARK

Faulty ignition coll

Faulty breaker or condenser

Faulty spark plug

Faulty suppressor plug

Leaking leads or connections (ignition switch)

Ph GORD

ENGINE KICKS BACK AND BACKFIRES

1. Improper timing
2. Faulty breaker points or condenser
3. Flywhee! key sheared, or missing

DIFFICULTIES TO START FROM COLD

Choke not working

Improper timing

Spark plug improperly gapped

Spark plug wrong heat range

Wrong suppressor plug (suppressor for moped 1 ko resistance)

SLP o A

EXCESSIVE FUEL CONSUMPTION

1. Choke working all the time
2. Carburetor flooding (float valve leaky)
3. Leakage in fuel line

NO POWER

Faulty carburetor

Improper timing

Worn out cylinder and piston
Leaky oil seal on crankshaft
Choke sticking

o BN

STARTER CLUTCH DOES NOT RELEASE

1. Starter control cable incorrectly adjusted
2. Leaky oil seal on crankshaft



TROUBLE SHOOTING

ENGINE CAN BE STARTED BY CHOKING, BUT DIES WHEN CHOKE NOT USED

1. Clogged fuel line
2. Dirty carburetor

3. Contaminated fuel
4. Clogged main jet

RUNNING LOW SPEED
LOW SPEED MISS — DOES NOT IDLE SMOOTHLY

1. Defective spark plug

2. Leaking crankshaft seal

3. Improper ignition timing

4. Spark plug improperly gapped
5. Burnt or worn breaker points

HIGH SPEED MISS

Spark plug of wrong heat range
improper ignition timing
Leaking head gasket

Exhaust port clogged ,
Exhaust system clogged
Improper breaker point gap

B Ut DL N

POOR ACCELERATION - LOW R.P. M.

1. Inlet needle and seat leaking or sticking
2. Timing out of adiustment
3. Improperly gapped spark plugs

ENGINE SEIZES (STOPS SUDDENLY)

1. No lubrication in gas
2. Rod on main bearing seized
3. Cylinder or piston scored or seized

VIBRATES EXCESSIVELY OR RUNS ROUGH AND SMOKES

1. idie or high speed mixture too rich
2. Engine mounts loose



SECTION it

FUEL SYSTEM AND CARBURETION



CARBURETOR

CARBURETOR OPERATION TROUBLE SHOOTING TIPS
{The numbers quoted in the brackets refer to the illustration on page 37, fig. 28.)

The carburetor on your MOPED is & Bing variable venturi (slide type) carburetor. The term
variable venturi comes from the fact that the slide varies the amount of the restriction of air
through the throat of the carburetor and the term venturi denotes a restriction in an air passage.

The components in the carburetor are simple. Please, refer to the accompanying drawing for
identification of each part number. The slide (ref. no. 11) is attached to a cable which is operated
by the twist grip on the handlebar. Turning the twist grip either raises or lowers the slide and this
in tgm either increases or decreases the amount of air allowed to flow through the throat of the
carburator,

Protruding from the bottom of the slide is a tapered rod or "needie” {ref. no. 10). its position in
relation to the slide is determined by a small clip {ref. no. 9) which is inserted in one of four
grooves at the top of the needle. This clip then rests on the inside of the bottom of the slide.

Underneath the slide in the body of the carburetor is a brass tube with a carefully selected inside
diameter. This tube is called a “needle jet” {ref. no. 13). The needle hanging out of the slide
hangs down into this needie jet.

Threaded into the bottom of the needle jet is a small brass plug called the “main jet” (ref. no. 14).
The main jet has a precisely drill passage through it and is available in various sizes.

At the bottom of the carburetor is a removable aluminum fuel reservoir called the “float bow!”
{ref. no. 19}, The float bow! threads onto the base of the carburetor body. inside the float bowl is
a styrofoam ring which is called the “float” (ref. no. 17). There is a small brass arm attached to
the float on one end and pinned to the carburetor on the other by the float pin {ref. no. 16).
Underneath this arm is a steel “inlet needle” (ref. no. 15) which is inserted into a “needle seat” in
the carburetor body.

The method of operation of the carburetor is as follows:

1. When the float bowl is empty and the fuel petcock on the fuel tank is opened, fuel flows
through the fuel line and into the carburetor through the inlet banjo (ref. no. 20-22) and the
filter screen (ref. no. 20a) to the top of the inlet needle. Because the float bow! is empty, the
fioat is hanging down and the needie is off its seat allowing fuel to enter the bowl, As the bow!
fills, the float rises to a predetermined level at which point the needle presses against its seat
und the flow of the fuel is stopped. As fuel is consumed by the engine the float goes up and
down to maintain a constant level of fuel in the float bowl.

2. In order to start a cold engine a very rich fuel air mixture is required. (A rich mixture would be 1
partof fuel to 5 parts of air or 5 : 1.) This can be accomplished by either increasing the amount
of fuel or decreasing the amount of air. In the Bing carburetor there is a choke plate {ref.
no. 25) which when pushed down cuts off most of the airflow through the throat of the
carburetor and thus creates a very rich mixture.

NOTE: The numbers on carbaretor lay-out fig. 28 page 37 coinsides with the figure numbers in
your spare parts manual,



CARBURETOR




CARBURETOR

When the engine starts and the throttle is opened, the slide pushes the choke plate up out of the
caburetor throat removing the restriction.

3. Since the airflow at each throttle opening position is always constant, a means must be
provided to obtain the proper amount of fuel for the right mixture. (The running mixture is 1
part of fuel to 50 parts of air or 50 . 1). From idie to approximately %s throttle the fuel supply is
determined by the needle jet.

If the fuel mixture is too lean (not enough fuel} the clip on the needle shouid be lowered one
noteh in order to raise the needle farther out of the needle jet. This will result in more fuel
being discharged at each throttle open position from idle to % throttle.

If the fuel mixture is too rich (too much fuel) the clip on the needle should be raised one notch
in order to lower the needle into the needle jet. This will result in less fuel being discharged at
each throttle open position from idie to % throtile.

From ¥4 to full throttle the fuel supply is determined by the size of the main jet. A larger main
jet will richen the mixture from %a to full throttle and a smaller main jet will lean the mixture in
the same range.

Needle setting and size of main jet are fixed at the factory and must not be changed,

4. The setting of the float can also have an effect on the mixture. If the float is too far from the
bottom of the carburetor when the needle closes the fuel reserve will be limited and the engine
could run lean. if the float is too close to the carburetor body when needle closes, the engine
could run too rich and/or the carburetor could flood.

To properly set the float level remove the tloat bow! and invert the carburetor. The fioat is
properly adjusted when the top edge of the float is parallel with the gasket surface of the float
bow! on the carburetor body. This setting is very important and should always be checked
when mixture problems are encountered.




CARBURETOR

The carburetor fitted to the SEARS MOPED istuned to
specifications  established by intensive factory
research: should not be altered in any way.

Dismantle carburetor, clean all componenis and
reassembie. Fig. 29,

install carburetor and filter,

Start engine and run at moderate spesd untii operating
temperature is reached. :

Adjust idle speed to 800-1,200 r.p.m. by turning idle —————————
adjusting screw in or out as required. Fig. 30.

Adjust throttle cable slack to .008 in. {0.2 mm) and Fig. 31
tighten lock nut. Fig. 31 (Arrow}.

CAUTION: Insufficient cable slack will hold throtile
partially open and idle adjusting screw will not
function,



TROUBLE SHOOTING ~ FUEL SYSTEM AND CARBURETION

Symptom

Reagon/s

Remedy

Excessive fuel con-
sumption

ldling speed too high
Engine does not
respond to throttlie

Engine dies after run-
ning for a short while
General iack of
performance

Excessgive white smoke
from exhaust

Air cleaner choked or restricted
Fuel leaking from carburetor.
Float sticking

Badly worn or distorted
carburetor

Carburetor incorrectly adjusted
incorrect silencer fitted to
exhaust system

Throttle stop screw in too far
Carburetor top loose

Back pressure in silencer.
Float displaced or punctured

Use of incorrect silencer or
baffles missing

Blocked air hole in filler cap.
Dirt or water in carburetor
Weak mixture; float needle stuck
in seat

Air leak at carburetor joint or
in crankcase

Too much oil in petrol, or oil
has separated out

Ciean.

Check all unions und gaskets,
Floatl needle seat needs
cleaning.

Replace.

Tune and adjust as necessary.
Do not deviate from
manutfaciurer's

original silencer design.
Adjust screw.

Tighten top.

Check baffies in silencer,
Check whether float is correctly
located or has petrol inside.
See above. Do not run without
baftfles.

Clean.

Remove and clean out.
Remove float chamber or float
and clean.

Check joints to eliminate
leakaga.

Mix in recommended ratio only.
Mix thoroughly if mixing pump
not available.

£
o

p
e
Exhaust pipe and
silencer
1 Exhaust system complete
2  Exhaust pipe complete
with baffle rod
3 Baffle rod 10 Nuts for paftle rod - 2 off 14
4 Sealing ring 11 Belville washers for
5 Siencer cover pattie rod
5 Baffie assembly 12 Bolt for mounting
7 Tail pipe bracket
8 Asbestos cord 18 Washer for mounting
9 Washer for baffle rod bracket bolt

Spring washer for
mounting bracket bolt
21  Exhaust flange gasket
Belville washers for
flange studs — 2 off
Nuts for flange studs -
2 off



SECTION 1V

IGNITION SYSTEM



IGNITION TIMING

If lighting coil/s have been replaced, measure air gap
between coil pole shoes and flywheel. Gap should be
.016-.024 in. (0.40-0.60 mm). If gap is incorrect,
loosen coil mounting screws and adjust as necessary
(fig. 33).

CAUTION: Always check and adjust ignition timing if
flywheel has been removed.

ADJUSTING BREAKER POINTS (Fig. 34)

Rotate flywheel until fully opened point gap is visible
through flywheel port.

Loosen fixing screw and adjust point gap to .014—.018 in.
(0.35-0.45 mm)

CHECKING IGNITION TIMING

Connect ignition timing device 3331 to the blue lead of
the H. T. coil and the other lead to earth. Turn flywheel
in engine direction (see arrow fig. 35) till the buzzing
noise on the timing device alters. At that point the
ignition timing mark on the flywheel should coincide
with the parting line of the housing halves.




IGNITION TIMING

If the timing is not correct recheck breaker point gap
(fig. 36) or readjust till the correct ignition timing is
achieved, providing the base plate has been correctly
installed as mentioned with fig. 24 and the breaker
point gap is within its tolerance.

FITTING NEW FLYWHEEL (WITHOUT TIMING MARK)
Fig. 37

Adjust breaker point gap to correct setting (fig. 36). To
find T. D. C. on piston travel insert a dial indicator into
the plug hole (with holder). Find T. D. C. and turn
engine 1.3-1.7 mm (.051-.067 in.) measured on the
dial indicator, backwards (against engine direction)
and mark flywheel in line with the parting line of the
two housing halves. This is ignition timing mark.

Recheck ignition timing as described with fig. 35.

ADJUST IGNITION TIMING WITH UNMARKED
FLYWHEEL
(without dial indicator)

Adjust breaker point gap to correct setting (fig. 36).
Find T. D. C. of piston travel (inserting a drift into plug
hole). Make a pencil mark on the flywheel at the parting
line of the two housing halves. From that pencil mark
measure 18.5-21 mm (.7283-.8267 in.). Forward on
flywheel (in engine direction) fig. 38 and mark the
flywheel. This is ignition mark. Recheck ignition timing
as described with fig. 35.

14-18 in.
(0.35-0.45 mm)

Fig. 37




TROUBLE SHOOTING

Ignition System Trouble Shooting Suggestions

When looking for problems in the ignition system, it ié quickest and easiest to check and
eliminate each item in the system completely before passing on to the next item.
The following sequence of checks should be helpful in finding the source of ignition problems.

1.

Replace the spark plug. A spark plug that fires when laid against the cylinder head may not fire
when subjected to engine compression, Check for spark.

- Remove the R. H. chainguard and locate the black wire running from the engine stop switch to

the junction block. Remove this wire and you eliminate the possibility of a faulty engine stop
switch. Check for spark.

. Verify the connections of the blue wire in terminal 1 and both ends df the ground wire in

terminal 3. If faulty, repair and check for spark.

. Remove the spark plug wire from the high tension post and inspect the wire end visually to see

if the screw in the terminal has been in contact with the copper wire in the core. If not, repair
and check for spark.

. Check fesistance in the suppressor plug using an Ohmmeter (for moped suppressor plug

1,000 Ohm resistance).

. Obtain from stock a new ignition coil. Install the spark plug wire and the blue and brown wires

from the old coil into the new coil.
Attach to spark plug and check for spark.
NOTE: It is necessary to remove old coil to perform test.

- Remove the magneto cover and extract the flywheel. Inspect the condition of the breaker

points. If there are signs of arcing (e. g. blued points, carbon colored spots, etc.) the
condensor is probably faulty and both the breaker points and condensor should be replaced.

(When replacing the breaker points and condensor follow steps 8 and 9 as well.)

Retime the engine and check for spark.

. Removejthe engine backing plate and check the wiring behind the plate for pinched, broken

or bare wires. Repair, retime the engine and check for spark.

- Insert a piece of cardboard (e. g. a matchbook cover) between the breaker point faces to

insulate them. Attach one lead of an Ohmmeter to the wire terminal on the generating coil.
Attach the other lead to a suitable ground on the ignition, backing plate. The generating coil
internal Eesistance should be 1.25 Ohm. If the coil is defective there will be a high resistance
reading or an open circuit. Replace coil, retime engine and check for spark.

NOTE: All electrical connections should be made using a resin core, electrical type solder.
Acid code solder will cause a repeat failure.

44



SECTION V

FRAME AND FORK ASSEMBLY



_FRAME, REAR FORK, SHOCK ABSORBER

FRAME

The SEARS frame is made of tubular steel and repairs

must be limited to replacement of worn bearings.

Fig. 39/1 and fig. 40/1. (To replace bearing caps use
- tool and crank axle bushes, fig. 39/2 and fig. 40/2.)

Fig. 39

Serious bends, cracks or other accidental damage
cannot be repaired without weakening the frame.
Impaired steering or wheel misalignment are indi-
cations of a twisted or damaged frame.

REAR FORK OVERHAUL (Fig. 41)

Remove engine rear wheel and shock absorbers.
Unscrew four (4) retaining bolts and remove bearing
cup, rear fork and rubber bearing. '
Inspect rubber bearing and replace if worn.

Inspect rear fork and replace if twisted or bent.
Install new bearing, rear fork and bearing cup.

CAUTION: Do not tighten cup screws until shock
absorbers are installed.
Install engine and rear wheel.

SHOCK ABSORBER (Fig. 41)

The SEARS shock absorbers are maintenance free, No
spare parts are available and faulty units must be
Fig. 41 replaced. ‘

46



FRONT SUSPENSION

Fig. 42: Model 8084, 8085, 8086 Fig. 43: Model 8081, 8082, 8083

DISMANTLE AND ASSEMBLE (Fig. 42 and fig. 43)
The SEARS front suspension is @ trouble-free
telescopic fork that requires periodic lubrication.
Spare parts are available and any bent, worn or
damaged parts must be replaced.

WARNING: Do not attempt to repair front suspension
parts. Replace damaged items.

Remove front wheel, fender and handlebar assembly.

Remove two (2) fork top hexagonal screws, and pull
fork slider assembly down and out of fork tube.

Clamp lower end of slider in a vise and remove spring.
Remove rubber sleeve.

Clean and inspect all parts for wear or damage and
replace if necessary.

Check spring length and replace if necessary.
Remove fork stem nut, fork yoke and drop fork out of
steering head. :
Inspect fork and replace if bent or twisted.

Inspect steering stem bearing cups and cones, and
replace if pitied or denied. Fig. 39/1 and 40/1.

NOTE: No replaecable bearing bushes fitted to front |

suspension. (Fig. 42 — Fig. 43.)

Fig. 44: Model 8080

47



FRONT SUSPENSION AND WHEEL ALIGNMENT

Fig. 45

48

NOTE: Remove cups and cones with drift or punch and
use tool to install new bearing cups.

Grease steering bearings and install fork, yoke and top
nut.

Grease guide bushes and springs. and install slider
assemblies in fork tubes. Tighten top hexagon screws.
Grease guide bushes and springs and install slider
assemblies in fork tubes. Tighten top hexagon screws.
SPRING LENGTH

New: 7.480 in. (190 mm)
Limit: 7.086 in. (180 mm)

DISMANTLE AND ASSEMBLE (Fig. 44)

NOTE: Only steering stem bearing Ccups and cones to
be replaced if pitted or dented. Inspect fork assembly
for bends and twists. No repairs can be carried out on

fork assembly. Steering head bearings and cups must
be replaced as a unit.

ALIGNMENT OF WHEELS

When ever fitting a rear wheel make sure that both
wheels are in alignment. i. e, on riding the vehicle in
straight ahead direction. Checking and adjusting is
easily carried out in any workshop,

The rear wheel is aligned by sighting from the rear
(drive side) sprocket up to the engine sprocket. These
two sprockets must fall within the same plane. Take
two sightings down the chain to avoid error.

NOTE: Do not read the chain with the master link on
top, as it tend to distort the reading.

Adjusting:

Loosen rear axle and adjust rear wheel as required by
means of two chain tensioners left and right.

NOTE:

At any correction to the rear wheel always mind correct
tension of driving chain. Further to the above said
make sure that the wheels are vertical in the frame.
Check both wheels using a plummet. Measure the
distance from the plummet to the clinch at the top and
bottom side of the wheel using a slide and a measuring
type. If the measuring on both wheels results in
unequal values the origin is mostly a distorted fork or
rear swinging arm.

CHAIN TENSION

When refitting the chains take care that the tension is
correct and the connecting links are properly placed
(fig. 46) with the closed end pointing in the direction of
chain travel. The designed slackness of the driving
chain midway between the sprockets should be 3a.
Chain tension should be checked with laden weight
(not model 8080).



fuesseosu 1l 1snlpe

‘quaswubie sadoid 10} s18¥o01ds BAup
umop 1ybig "Aiessoosu st uswsoe|dal
‘wueq 4| '1no buldduis ielje swell Mosyd

un e se Buueeqg pesy
Buiioels ooejdey "AjqWasse X104 10 agn)
3Joj Jlemoj Jayle aoe|dal pue syio) dng

, sbulysng uc,m
1j0q 10A1d eoe|del Alesseosl’ U pue Xo8yd

sbBuueaq
peay 10adsu| pue ojjuBlWSIp ‘tuswaacsdull
ou | 1wususnipe Bulesaq usyoe|S

s19qJosqy
}20Usg ‘sHun uoisuadsns aoe|day
'8y40} Ul sbuuds jo uoipuod o8y

AQ3NIY

. Ajiedoid
Buporal 10U [99UM JBaY "Juapiode
4O 1jNSS. SE PaLOISIP aweld

yoe[s ool sbuiieaq pesy buiissig
"AlqWIesSE 1oy U} sBulysng UIOpp
sbuliesq

uoisuedsns wue BuiBuims UIOp

pebewep 1o
1yBi1 Jeno sbuueaqg pesy Buiesig

aAloe)jeul Buidwep
sjlun uoisuadsns ueal 10/pue }I04

S/SNOSVIY

Juawubije Lo 1IN0 Weas Sj9dsymM
paljdde
S| @)e4qg JUOL udym Isppnl s}i04

as1oaiduli sl
Bulieels ‘Jopuem O] Spusl sulyoep

spaads MoJ[ }B S${|0d suiYyoBN

senenbali eorUNS
peOJ 0] SAIISUSS A[npun Si suiyoei

WOLdWAS

ATSINISSY MHO4 ONV IWVHL — DNILOOHS 319n0Hl

49






SECTION VI

WHEELS, HUBS, AND BRAKES



- BRAKES AND HUBS

Brakes

General

Glued-on linings are used on all brake shoes fitted to
our machines. If linings are worn, replace complete
shoes (fig. 50 and 51).

Oiled linings, usually due to over greasing of brake
cam, must be cleaned with gasoline or a similar
degreasant.

The position of the brake lever is particularly important
for a properly working brake. If fully actuated the brake
lever peosition is to be max. 90 degrees (see fig. 47).
Upon wear of the lining the lever position changes.
Correct the lever position as long as the wear of linings
still allows readjusting. Readjust at the toothing
between brake lever and brake cam.

Roughen brake surfaces of brake drums with emery
cloth prior to fitting new shoes.

If hubs with decomposable bearing are worn, replace
complete sets consisting of bearing rings, tapers and
balls.

Hubs are greased for life. This means, that the original
grease filling is sufficient for approx. 7,200 miles use.
After this, hubs must be dismantled, cleaned and -
regreased.

Hubs (Leleu and cast aluminum)
Remove wheel and mount all in vise.

CAUTION: Use soft jaws in vise to prevent damage to
axle.

Remove lock nut and lift brake plate assembly out of
hub. Remove lock nut and bearing cone (fig. 48), using
spanner 3340.

Remove hub from axle.

CAUTION: Ball bearings (22) are not caged. Do not
lose any. Inspect bearing cups and cones and replace
if pitted of worn.

NOTE: Cups may be drifted out, new cups pressed in.

INSTALLING

Back bearing cups with fibrous wheel bearing grease,
fit ball bearings into place (11 per side) and reassemble
hub on axle. Tighten bearing cone until axle movement
is restricted, then back cone 1/8-1/4 turn.

DRIVE SPROCKET

it is not necessary to dismantle complete hub to
replace idling or drive chain sprocket. Unscrew
complete sprocket (fig.49) with special tool 3341.
Replace sprocket assembly if necessary.




BRAKES AND HUBS

LELEU HUB ASSEMBLY (Fig. 50)

Dismantling and assembling procedure is described
on page 52. For measurements and wear limits see
“Wear limit table” below. The same adjustments are
made for front and rear hubs.

i
@@%@Q
Fig. 50

WEAR LIMITS v

Drum diameter | Brakeshoepairassembleddia.
Description Wear o " | Wear
. Nominal | limit New d “limit
‘Cast 3.543in. | 3.590in. | 8.496-3.523in. | 3.425in.

Aluminum | 90 mm 91.2mm | 88.8-89.5mm | 87 mm

3.149in. | 3.188in. | 3.110-3.129in. | 3.089in.

LELEU Hub

80 mm 81 mm 79-79.5 mm 77.2 mm

Cast aluminum wheels (Fig. 51 and 52)

Dismantling and assembling procedure is described
on page 52. For measurements and wear limits see
“Wear limit table” above. Wheel bearing adjustments
_are identical for front and rear wheel.

53



[[em se uleys ‘lied se ioyjsboy soejdey
‘Auesssoou se soejdal 10 isnlpy

peoejds(p jou sbBulids ayelq ji ‘oor|dey
asesib pue saig

(popeau uopusye jsijeiosads)
ayie| ur wins ApybiT -eji yum Jsjweys

sexeiq jsn[peey
"S0UBpIAe BpiACId SWINIP a3BIg WIBAA

. luswuBife ain Yo8yD [99YM wnujwine

'1seo soe|dey Wil M8U UO }jingal jgaym
Bujaey Jo sexods Bujuoisusial Ag 1084400
‘jeeym Buiuids Aq uswubiie wi yosyn

AQ3IN3H

s1ey00.1ds uiom A|peq 10 pPa)OOH
‘'suieyo paisnipe Ajpeqg 10 WIOAA

sbuLids soys ayeiq Yesp
‘Buisnoy ui Buipuiq weod ayelg
wnip axeiq [eondij|3

peisjueyo
10U se0ys sayelq Jo spug

Buipuiq seyeig

w uo 1ybieiis Jou aui]
|98uym 1uouy Ajgeqo.d
‘W jasym U je|j 1o apjong

S/SNOSvY3Id

uoIsSSILSURI] YSIBH

ysibnis jjo-jind axeig

Apusb peijdde usym geib sedeig

Aliood sajeiajeooe
pue tamod s3oB| suiyoep

spoads
MO] 1B 818[||0SO SJega|pueH

WOLdNAS

S3AMVHE ANV ‘SENH ‘ST33HM — DNILOOHS 319N0HL

54



SECTION VII

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

General Description

The flywheel magneto generator fitted to the Sears FREE SPIRIT Moped models contains one
ignition coil and three lighting coils. The coils supply a 6 volt alternating current for the electrical
requirements of the unit. There is no provision for a battery; consequently the horn and lighting
systems will only function when the engine is running. This is known as the direct lighting
system.

Flywheel Generator — Checking Output

The output can only be checked with speéiaﬁsed test equipment of the multimeter type. If the
generator is suspect, it should be checked by either a Sears Auto Center or an electrical expert.

Specifications

Headlamp BUlb ... ... . 6V — 26 Watts
Brake LightBulb ......... ... ... . e 6V — 10 Watts
Tail LightBulb ... R EE A 6V — 5 Watts
Speedometer Bulb . ... .. ... .. 6V — .6 Walts

Horn Location and Adjustment

1. The horn is located on a bracket attached to the bottom yoke of the forks, immediately in front
of the steering head.
2. There is no means of adjusting the horn tone.

Adjusting the( Headlamp Beam

The headlamp is attached to the top bridge of the front fork by two retaining bolts. Backing off
these two bolts a few turns permits the headlamp to be tilted upwards or downwards.

To adjust the beam place the machine on level ground at a distance of 20 feet from a vertical
wall, with the rider seated. Chalk on the wall a vertical line corresponding to the center of the
machine and a horizontal crossing line above ground level. The beam ist correct if the cut-off
above the beam is 2 inches below the horizontal line of the adjusting cross.

56



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Ignition System Trouble Shooting Suggestions

When looking for problems in the ignition system, it is quickest and easiest to check and
eliminate each item in the system completely before passing on to the next item.
The following sequence of checks should be helpful in finding the source of ignition problems.

1. Replace the spark plug. A spark plug that fires when laid against the cylinder head may not fire
when subjected to engine compression. Check for spark.

2. Remove the R. H. chainguard and locate the black wire running from the engine stop switch to
the junction block. Remove this wire and you eliminate the possibility of a faulty engine stop
switch. Check for spark.

3. Verify the connections of the blue wire in terminal 2 and both ends of the black wire in
terminal 2. If faulty, repair and check for spark.

4. Remove the spark plug wire from the high tension post and inspect the wire end visually to see
_if the screw in the terminal has been in contact with the copper wire in the core. If not, repair
and check for spark.

5. Check resistance in the suppressor plug using an Ohmmeter (for moped suppressor plug
1,000 Ohm resistance). _

6. Obtain from stock a new ignition coil. Install the spark plug wire and the blue and brown wires
from the old coil into the new coil. Attach to spark plug and check for spark.
NOTE: It is not necessary to remove old coil to perform test.

7. Remove the magneto cover and extract the flywheel. Inspect the condition of the breaker
points. If there are signs of arcing (e. g. blued points, carbon colored spots, etc.) the
condensor is probably faulty and both the breaker points and condensor should be replaced.
(When replacing the breaker points and condensor follow steps 8 and 9 as well.) Retime the
engine and check for spark. '

8. Remove the engine backing plate and check the wiring behind the plate for pinched, broken
or bare wire. Repair, retime the engine and check for spark.

9. Insert a piece of cardboard (e. g. a matchbook cover) between the breaker point faces to
insulate them. Attach one lead of an Ohmmeter to the wire terminal on the generating coil.
Attach the other lead to a suitable ground on the ignition backing plate. The generating coil
internal resistance should be 1.25 Ohm. If the coil is defective there will be a high resistance
reading or an open circuit. Replace coil, retime engine and check for spark.

57



@

=

NFIYD 318

NIIHO—

NMOYg

S

ang
—MOTIIA
NEEICI]
MHOVI8:-NIFHD Q)

Mov18.3nig

-
h
1
+
1
1

[p—
B

]

|

| P ]

{ By it o

NMOHS
NAMOHE

NWOHS

NAQOHS

NAMOUS8
xOovig Ing

|

—-=MOV14 3N1g

MOTIFA—

MOvig

—MOV18—
N3IFHD ang

—===NIIHD
NIFHO 3md

NIIHD

ﬁZ\SOIm

MOTIEFIAMOVIE

~NIIHD

=

N3IIHO an1e

MOTIZA

MOTTIA MOVI8-
MOovig anig

MOTIIA

N33O 3N

AZHO

A3HO

T
'f

nmoua-—||

by dois-1yby ey (g1

%001q uonounp (L1

M0L/G92 A9
Jojesausb opubepy (gl

[t00 uoniuby (6
Bnid yiedg (g

N3I=zdD InNg

uioy (2

youms ybyj doig (9

youms by doig (g

: yoims dois suibug (¢
youms uioH/yoms 1ybipesH (g
(0808 |epow jou) dwejopasds (g
dwe| pesH (1

WWVHOVIA DNIHIM

58



SECTION VI

TECHNICAL DATA



INDEX

66

Page

Maintenance Chart ... ... ... . i 3
MuUffler Cleaning ..o 7
Main bearingremoval ...... . ... . . e 25
Main bearinginstallation . ........ . ... . e 28
MUT O e 40
OIl8BaIS .. e e 28
Piston cylinder-clearance ............ ...ttt 26
PiStON FiNG oo e e 26
Primary drive QBar ... ... .. it e 31
StaI T lOVer .. o e 11
OOEE ¢ rsncie chivm e e o formn nmadnnmor s s B s 73 BT R n B R o S E R AR R 11
S O LGNt o 18
SPATKPIUG s:cosnvrmrss cpimsmnimims (oM@ BRIl (BENE PRI E AR (NN 18
Small end BUSHh .. .. e e 27
Sorting table .. ... . e 27
Starter cable ... 32
Steering stem-bearings ... .. ... e 46
ShoCK ADSOTDer .. e e 46
SUSPONSIONEIIONT oo vnimrie s osinsoisoas smems yis CRiRems o5 0 EEIEams F5: M0 65594 47
SPHINGS-TrONt O K .. e e e 47
Tl LGNt 13
TS TS .. e 13—14
T O0IS 16, 17
Tune-up specification ........ .. . .. 18
Technical data ......... ... . i e 19, 20, 21.
Troubleshooting .......... ... i § e 33, 34
Throttlecable ......................... L EAEE B e i E e e wn H e SRS 08 ERe i E 39
Trouble shooting-ignitionsystem . ... ... .. ... .. i i 44
Trouble shooting-frame ......... ... 49
Trouble shooting fork .. ... .. i i 49
Trouble shooting-wheels . ... ... ... . i 54
Trouble shooting-ignition system . ... . ... . . . . i e 57
TOrqQUE TBAAING & .t e ittt et e s e 60
Torque specifiCation . ... ... ... e 61
Wheel-front ... ... .. I Ty 12
R L= - | 12
ST i e e 27
Wheel alignment ..... S B0 e n sl wnn vy o w s i ¢ s % oh e A S RS AL A R 5w 8 4 48
Wheel bearings .. ..... ... i 52
Wear limits-brakes ......... ... i 53
Lk L e - S 53
Wiring diagram ... ... 58



Sears

Parts Manual

Free Spirit Moped Model No.: 8080
8081

78/1 8082
8083
8084
8085
8086

SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO ., Chicago, |LL.60684







SEARS MOPEDS FREE SPIRIT

ENGINE

CHASSIS

78/1

10.

11.

12.

15

1h.

15.

15a,

CONTENTS

CRANKCASE

CYLINDER, PISTON, CRANKSHAFT

CLUTCH

GEARBOX

CARBURETOR

INTAKE SILENCER

EXHAUST

MAGNETO GENERATOR

FUEL TANK, FUEL TAB

FRAME, SADDLE, SEAT, LUGGAGE CARRIER

MUDGUARDS

CHAIN GUARD (fairings)

PROP STAND

PEDALS, CHAINS, CHAIN TENSIONER

REAR WHEEL SUSPENSION
(Pivoted fork, Suspension unit)

To convert millimeters to inches,
multiply by 0,03937.

SPARE PARTS PAGE

69



SEARS MOPEDS FREE SPIRIT

FRONT FORK 16.

16a.

7.

18.

ROAD WHEELS 19.

19a.

20.

20a.

ELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENT 21,
21a.
ACCESSOQRIES 22,

CONTENTS

FRONT FORK WITH STEERING
for model-nos. 817.80800/817.80816/
817.80820/817.80830

FRONT FORK WITH STEERING
for model-nos. 817.80840/817.80850/
817.80860

HANDLEBAR AND CONTROLS

CABLES

FRONT WHEEL
for model-nos. 817.80800/817.80810/
817.80820/817.80830

FRONT WHEEL
for model-nos. 817.80840/817.80850/
817.80860

REAR WHEEL
for model-nos. 817.80800/817.80810/
817.80820/817.80830

REAR WHEEL
for model-nos. 817.80840/817.80850/
817.80860

HEADLAMP, TAIL-STOP-LIGHT,
RATTLE, HARNESS

SPEEDOMETER WITH SPEEDOMETER DRIVE

TOOLS

To convert millimeters to inches,
multiply by 0,03937

SPARE PARTS PAGE 70






72



Ref . -
No.

10

11

11a

14

15

16
17

18

* These parts are included in the Set under Ref.No.

78/1

Part -
No.

3116
3258
3250
1089
3286 *

1086

2048

3006

3003

3004

2071

2059

3034

1085

2027 *

3000

Free Spirit - Model-Nos.

CRANKCASE

Description

CRANKCASE compl.

STUD BOLT M6, 103 long
COVER

COVER GASKET

SEAL WASHER
A8x14 DIN 7603
for oil
HEXAGON BOLT
M8x10 Sz DIN 933

CHEESE HEAD SCREW

M6x30 DIN 84-8.8
assembly

CHEESE HEAD SCREW

CM6x50 DIN 84-8.8

HEXAGON BOLT |
M8x1x75 DIN 960-8.8

HEXAGON BOLT
M8x1x80 DIN 960-8.8

SPRING WASHER
B8 DIN 137

for engine
suspension

NV

HEXAGON NUT
M8x1 DIN 934-8

HEXAGON NUT
M8x1 DIN 985-3

0IL FILLER PLUG (M10)

SEAL WASHER
A10x14 DIN 7603

PAN HEAD SCREW
for cover fixing
M6x25 DIN 966

clomo -1 -

8

clonmO -3 = ™

—_

1

T|o)j— 0o o~ = o

o

1

g o oo o= —

G sk

1

drain

1

1

1

8 8 8

5

—

i

U1

4

for crankcase

b

olojwwo m—1— ™

—

—
-—

y
23

Zio|= 0 © -1 — ©

4

© e oo o3 = o

(83

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 73



74



F r - M -
8 8888288
1111111
TT7T7TT7TTT
1. CRANKCASE (cont.) 8 888828 8
0000O0O00O
8 8888838
0123456
Ref .- Part- 0000000
No. No. Description Requd.No.
19 1065 GENERATOR COVER 1111111
20 2068 SPRING WASHER 2222222
Al DIN 137 for generator
cover fastening
21 2053 PAN HEAD SCREW
AMUx10 DIN 85 2222222
22 3291 TRANSFER PICTRUE
(Attention - before
starting type "F"
transmission fluid
is to filled in
Gear box) ; 1111111
23 80889 SEAL WASHER SET
(consist of Ref.-No.

5 and 17) 1111111

78/ 1 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 75



27

76



2

Ref . -
No.

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

17

17

17

17

78/ 1

CYLINDER,

Part-
No.

3031
60935

3030
60941

3063
3063

2057

2012

1034

1084

3107

1023

3109

3110

3111

3112

3113

PISTON,

Description

SPARK

SPARK

SPARK

SPARK

SPARK

SPARK

PLUG

PLUG

PLUG

PLUG

PLUG

PLUG

Free Spirit - Model-Nos.

CRANKSHAFT

(Bosch W95T1)

(Champion L90)

(Bosch W175T1)

(Champion L86)

(Bosch W200T35)-

(Champion L82)

HEXAGON NUT M6 DIN 934

WASHER 6,4 DIN 433

CYLINDER COVER

CYLINDER COVER GASKET
(Alu-foil b4-rows,
0,4 mm thick)

CYLINDER BASE FLANGE GASKET
(1 mm thick)

CYLINDER compl.
(with piston, wrist pin
and wire retaining ring)

PISTON compl.]
038, sort.]

PISTON compl.
038, sort.2

PISTON compl.
038, sort.3

PISTON compl.
£38, sort.dh

PISTON compl.
938, sort.5

“as requd.

8 8888288
(L A T Y B
TTT7T7T7T7TT
8 8 88888
0 0O00O0O00O
8 8 888 838
01234568
0000000
Requd.No.

L L
11 - =1 - =
- -1 = -1 -
e o f o om ] =
- -1 - -1

- - -1 - =1
yu 44444
o4ohouohhh
T 1111 1
T1T 1111
L I
T 111111
L A T A
111111
T1T 11111
T1T 111
T1 111 1
PAGE 77

SPARE PARTS MANUAL



78

26




Ref .-
No.

18

19
20
20
21

22

23
24
25

26

27

7871

Part-
No.

1024

2093
3099
3100
3028.

3114

3108
3009 -

2095

3036

2096

Free Spirit

- Model-Nos.

2. CYLINDER; PISTON, CRANKSHAFT (cont.)

Description

8

Ol @ 03 = o

olowo o3 — @
O} 00O ®~3 = @

®
QIO 0O O~3 —

QIO COO -3 - ®
ZiolTmo o3 - @

c

PISTON RING (square ring

FS 2-38/35x2 fz ka ki
DIN 24919 with rounded
edges for Alu-cylinder)

NOTCHED LOCKING PIN
2x6 DIN 1473

GUDGEON PIN
912x31, sort.Z2

as requd.

GUDGEON PIN
p12x31, sort.3

WIRE RETAINING RING
B12 DIN 73123

CRANKSHAFT compl.
with connecting rod,
p12, with bevel 1:5

BUSH for conriecting rod

(for»repair)

SEAL RING 4
A17/40/7 NB NO5043

DEEP ROW BALL BEARING
uo/17/12 6203 DIN 625

SEAL RING
A22/40/7 FP N 05043

DEEP ROW BALL BEARING
4os17/12
Steyr 6203 ZNR

—
-
-3
-
-
-

AR T T
for crankshaft

>mounting l.h.s.

T 11111

T 11111
for crankshaft
mounting r.h.s.

T1 11 11

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE

79



F-SP 12/1

80



Free Spirit - Model-Nos.

8 888 88 8
1111111
TT7T7T7T7TTT
3. CLUTCH 8 888888
000O0O0O0O
8 8888 88
0123456
Ref . - Part- 0000000
No. No. Description Requd.No.
1 2089 CIRCLIP
Sg17x1 DIN u71 ’1 111111
2 3019 WASHER 24/17/1,1 T 111111
2 3012 WASHER 24/17/1,3 17111111
>as required
2 3010 WASHER 24/17/1,5 11111 11
2 3013 WASHER 24/17/1,17 T 111111
3 3202 BEARING BUSHING
17/15/21,5 1111111
y 3232 CLUTCH DRUM (21 teeth) 11111 11
5 3022 WASHER 22/15/1,1 1T 11 T 171 1
5 3014 WASHER 22/15/1,3 T 11111
5 3011 WASHER 22/15/1,5 1111111
5 3015 WASHER 22/15/1,7 T 1T 111 11
5 2067 WASHER 22/15/1,8 111t 111
as
5 3025 WASHER 22/15/1,85 >requd. T1T 11 111
5 3018 WASHER 22/15/1,9 T11T 11 11
5 3026 WASHER 22/15/1,95 ' 1T1 11 111
5 3020 WASHER 22/15/2,1 T11 1111
5 3023 WASHER 22/15/2 1111111
5 3024 WASHER 22/15/2,2 T11 1111
6 2090 CIRCLIP
Sg15x1 DIN b71 11T 11111

78/1 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 81



82

18- .




Free Spirit - Model-Nos.

8 8 8 8 8 8 8
T 11T
[ A A G G
3, CLUTCH (econt.) 8 88 88 8 8
0000000
8 88 8888
0123456
Ref . - Part- 0 000000
No. No. Description Requd.N
7 32854 WOODRUFE KEY
3x5 DIN 6888 L S T Y B
8 * CLUTCH HUB compl. T 1111
8a 1045 CLUTCH HUB SET compl. £ A T S T A
9 2070% SPRING WASHER
B10 DIN 137 L A O A B
10 2050% HEXAGON NUT
M10x1 DIN a34-8 T 11 11 11
17 2091 SPRING RING
5 DIN 9045 L T R O S B
12 10406 CLUTCH COVER T 111111
13 3117 RETAINING SPRING T 11
14 4119 THRUST WASHER 15/5/1 T1 111
15 2097 AXTAL NEEDLE BEARING
6,4x17,2x1,984 1111111
16 3118 THRUST BOLT, 25 long L T I
17 2087 BZ-CIRCLIP 6 DIN 6799 T1 11111
18 2031 RUBBLLR WASHER 20/7,8/2 T 11111
19 3230 RETURN SPRING L I A A
20 2082 RUBBER SEAI, RDR
9,3x3,4 DIN 3770 Tt 111
21 3231 DECLUTCHING SHAFT, £14 L O A O A
a2 2092 C-RING H14x1 T1 1111
23 3120 DECLUTCHING LEVER LR T R T
% These parts are included in the Set under Ref.No.Sa
78/ 1 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 83



84

F-SP 13/1

(6)

(6)



Ref . -
No.

10

N et s

1M

78/1

Part-
No.

2088

1026

1027

3009

3027

2095

2089

3233

GEARBOX CHAIN SPROCKET
(13 teeth)

GEARBOX CHAIN SPROCKET
(15 teeth)

SEAL RING
BA 40/17/7 DIN 3760

RETAINING RING
SP 40 DIN 5417

DEEP ROW BALL BEARING
40/17/12 6203 DIN 625

SNAP RING
Sg 17x1 DIN 471

PRIMARY DRIVE compl.
(21, 106 teeth)
(consisting of clutch
drum, bearing bush and
gearshaft with pressed-
on gear wheel)

see group 3. CLUTCH

Free Spirit - Model-Nos.
8 8 888 88
1111111
T7T7T7T7T7TT
4, GEARBOX 8 88888 8
0000O0O0CO
8 88828 8 8
012345686
0 000000
Description Requd. No.
SNAP RING 2222222

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 85



F-SP15/2

86




Ref .-
No.

10

11

14

14

14

78/1

Part -
No.

1061

1062

B

Free Spirit

- Model -Nos.

CARBURETTOR

Deacription

CARBURETTOGR compl.
(Bing 17147164}

CARBURXTTOR compl.
{Bing 1/14/163)

BOWDEN CABLE ADJUSTING
(M5}

SCR

NUT BMS DIN 439 for bowden

cable adjusting acrew
PLIPE ELBOW

WUT BM6Ex0,79 similar
DIN 934 for pipe elbow

CARBURETTOR COVER

GASKET feor carpurettor
cover

THRUST SPRING

f'or throttle slide
{(reinforced)

DISC B13x0,5

CLAMP SPRING

JET NEEPLE (36,5 long,
with 2 grooves)

THROTTLE SLIDE No.11
NEEDLE JET No.2,12 A
MAIN JET No.5%2

MAIN JET No.68

»
MAIN JET No. ..

*
Please indicate engraved number

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE

8 88 88 8 8
T 1T T 1
TT T T T T T
B 888 8 & 8
000006090
8§ 888828 8
01234831%%8
Q.0 000 ¢ 9
Requd.No.
1 31 « ¥ 1 =
K ,
TV
(R
LU A T T T
{1 U R A
L A I S B
| I T T T I
L T T A B
£ R T B S A
T i
(R B A
[
R R S R
R N P -
- - = 1 - -1
87



F-SP 15/2 19




Ref«““
No.

15

16

17
18

19
20
20a
21

22
23

23a
24

25
26

27

28

29

32

78/ 1

Fre

5. CARBURETTOR {(cont.)

Part-
No.

3270

3266

3269
80887

3265
3042
3267
2081

3041
3131

3204
3268

3132
2034

3124

3312%

3126
3135

Degceription

FLOAT NEEDLE
{with peint of Viton)

PIN for ring float
(81,5x17)

RING FLOAT
GASKET 45/41/1,5

“for float

FLOAT
FIXING SCREW
SIEVE

FIBRE WASHER
A8x12 DIN 7603

HOSE SWIVEL CONNECTOR

THRUST PIN
for start slide

LENGTHENING

CLAMP SPRING
for pressure pin

START SLIDE

HEAD SCREW
(for carburettor cover)

ADJUSTING SCREW
(for throttle slide)

THRUST SPRING
for adjusting screw

CLAMP SCREW (M6)

CARBURETTOR CONNECTING
SLEEVE

i

888828288
1111111
T7T77T17T7T7T7
8888888
00000C0CO
8888888
012345¢%
0000000
Requd.No.
T1 11111
T1 11111
1111111
1111111
1111111
I T T O I
as required
2222222
T1 11111
T11 1111
111111
T 111 111
T 1T 1T 1 1
2222222

11

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 89



F-SP 15/2

a0




e siadel o .
T11T 1111
7777777
5. CARBURETTOR (cont.) 8888888
00 000O0OQ0Q
8888888
0123458
Ref .- Part- 0000000
No. No. Description Requd.No
33 3134 PAPER GASKET
{(hard paper 0,5mm thiek) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
34 3205 THROTTLE 26,7 T 1 @ e 1 v
34 3206 THROTTLE 28,5 - ] o - 1w
35 2007 HEXAQG& NUT M6 DIN 934 2222222
36 2072 CURVED WASHER A6 DIN 137 2 22 2 2 2 2
37 3095 PRESSURE
(with plastic~cap) T1T 1111
38 3271 SPRING FOR PRESSURE 11T 1111
39 3272 SPLIT PIN 1111111

78/1 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 91



92




8888888
1111111
777T1T7T77
6. INTAKE SILENCER 8 888828 8
00000 OCODO
8 888888
Q12345%
Ref .~ Part-
No. No. Desgeription Requd. No.
1 80894 INTAKE SILENCER compl. w oow e e
1 80875 INTAKE SILENCER compl. 111« 1 1
2 3047 FRONT INTAKE SILENCER T 11111
3 80842 AIR FILTER 11T 11111
4 3133 ORFICE
for intake silencer 222 22 -
5 3048 DAMPER PIPE 11711111
6 2049 CHEESE HEAD SCREW
AM6x12 DIN 84 E I I T T I
7 2026 SPRING RING
B6 DIN 127 T 111111
8 3046 CLip T1T 11111
9 30473 REAR INTAKE SILENCER T 111111
12 3002 SERFLEX HOSE CLrip 1171 1 111

78/ 1 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 93



94

s e

et ke s

>,
| ?2 13
\ ? /

14




Free Spirit - Model-Nos,
8 8888 88
T1T 1Y 111
TTTTTT7
7. EXHAUST 8 888888
C000DO0ODOO
8 8882888
0123458
Ref .~ Part- 0 000000
No. No. Deseription Regqud. No.
1 80871 EXHAUST compl.
{(with parts 2-11) 1§ wow ] & =
1 80872 EXHAUST compl.
{(with parts 2-11) T I B R
2 3049 EXHAUST PIPE
{with part 3) 11 0 o 1 = -
2 3091 EXHAUST PIPE
(with part 3) - - 11«11
3 32734 PULL ROD (M7, 295 long) 111111
4 80886 GASKET 34/26/2 L I T O e
5 3048 SILENCER COVER I T T I T B
b 80874 DAMPING INSERT compl.
(with parts 7 and 8) 1111111
7 3136 END PIPE T 111111
8 80891 ASBESTOS CORD #3x165 per me t e p
9 3137 WASHER 16/7,5/7%3 £ I T I A
10 2065 HEXAGON NUT M7
(self-locking) 1111111
11 2069 SPRING WASHER
A7 DIN 137 EE T T T B
12 2046 HEXAGON HEAD SCREW
M8x12 DIN 433.B.8 T 111111
13 2010 PLAIN WASHER 8,4 DIN 12 £ R A A
14 2024 SPRING WASHER B8 DIN 127 1 11 1 1 11
21 1082 EXHAUST FLANGE GASKET N T T A T B
22 2073 SPRING WASHER B6 DIN 137 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
23 3035 HEXAGON NUT (M6,BRASS) 2222222

7871 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 95



98




Ref .~
No.

10

i

12

13

14

15

7871

Part-
No.

1064

1055

3281

2040
3201
3243

80881

3017
2074

2028

3242

3244

3245

3241

2086

3008

1111111
TTT T T T
8. MAGNETO GENERATOR 8 888888
0000000
8 888888
0123458
0.0 00000
Deseription Requd. No.
MAGNETO GENERATOR A38Y
(Boseh 0 212 124 043 RDP 1
{(R) 8V 26-5/10W) 11 171 1 1
SPARK PLUG PROTECTOR 11 11 11
PROTECTION CAP
{Bosch 1 230 522 011) 2 2 2222
IGNITION CABLE (420 mm)p e r e t er
RUBBER SOCKET 11 11 11
IGNITION ARMATURE
{(Bosch 1 214 210 554) 11 11 11
CONDENSER
{Boseh 1 237 330 037) 11 11 1 1
WASHER 8/4,2/1 33 2333
SERRATED LOCK WASHER
J4%,3 DIN 67498 33 3333
PAN HEAD SCREW
AMY4x15 DIN 85 33 3333
GENERATOR ARMATURE, 26W
(Bosch 1 214 210 556) 11 11109
GENERATOR ARMATURE, 10W
{Besch 1 214 210 555%) 11 1111
GENERATOR ARMATURE, SW
{(Boseh 1 214 210 557) 11 11 11
FLYWHEEL
(Bosch 1 215 254 658) 11 1111
WOODRUFF-KEY
3x3,7 DIN 6888 11 1111
HEXAGON NUT
with band M10x1-8 11 1111
SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE o7



98




58888868
1111111
‘ 77717177717
8., MAGNETO GENERATOR (cont.) 8 888888
000000QC
8 8888288
01234558
Ref .~ Part- 0000000
No. No. Description Requd. No.
16 80882 CONTACT~SET
(Bosch 1 217 013 021) 1T 111111
17 3274 LUBRICATOR FELT PAD |
{Bosch 2 201 005 007) 1111111
18 s e PLUG - please see group
CYLINDER, ENGINE PARTS  ~wwwwww i
20 3032 PROTECTION CAP
(Boseh 2 200 522 002) 2222222
21 1066 IGNITION COIL
(Boseh 0 212 940 001) 1111111
22 2076 SERBATED LOCKX WASHER
J5,3 DIN 6798 2222 22 2
23 2047 HEXAGON HEAD SCHREW
M5%25 DIN 933 2222222
24 3225 BRACKET ' 1111111

7871 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 99



100

F-SP 22/1




Ref . =
No.

11

12

13

14
15
16

L
L 3

7871

g

10. FUEL TANK, FUEL TAB

Partw
No.

#

2051
30074,

1011
80826

3259

3058
2035
2011
20648,
£ £
30618,
3060

3029
20508,

3207
80811
2041

Description

COVERING 1.h.

CHEESE HEAD SCREW
M5x55 DIN 84

CHEESE HEAD SCREW
M5x65 DIN 84

FUEL TANK

TANK CAP cpl.
{(with parts 5 and 5a)

SEAL RING
{(rubber 58,5/38/2,5)

MEASURE CUP

EDGING

WASHER 5,3 DIN 433
HEXAGON NUT M5 DIN 985
COVERING r.h.

SPACER TUBE

FUEL TANK SUPPORT

HOSE CLIP
(Serflex Minus 2)

CHEESE HEAD SCREW
M5x60° DIN 84

SEAL RING
FUEL TAB compl.

FUEL HOSE 89/5%
(140 mm long)

T 111111
TTTTTTT
8 88828288
00000 O0OO
8 8882888
012345%
0.0 00000
Regud. No
- o oo 107
£ R D -
- owowow 101
I T I I
1111111
FINE N T T T B
1111111
T 111 w v w
1T 111 v w -
t1T 11222
DU T
R B
Tt1 11111
FE A R A
- oo 11
1111111
11711111
per me t e r

These parts are included in the Set under Ref.No.18
These parts are included in the Set under Ref.No. 19

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE

101



102



$

Jon 00 © ©0=3 = g

8888288
111111
7771771
10. FUEL TANK, FUEL TAB (econt.) 8§ 88888
0000O0O
8 88888
012345
Ref. - Part- 2000000
No. No. Deseription Requd. No.
17 3297 TRANSFER PICTURE -~ black
(do not use unleaded
gasoline) - w1011
17 3298 TRANSFER PICTURE - white
' (do not use unleaded
gasoline) 11194 = v~
18 1052 COVERING SET l.h.
{consist of Ref.No.
1,22,10,13 - 1 piece
Ref .No.8 « 2 pleces) - w11

19 1051 COVERING SET r.h.
(consist of Ref.No.
2a,9,10 and 13 « 1 piece

Ref.No.8 - 2 pieces)- 111

i
i
§

7871 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 103



104




é

11. FRAME, SADDLE, SEAT, LUGGAGE CARRIER

géf«-"
No.

10
1

13
14
15
16

7871

Part-
No.

1N473
1044

3054
3053
3052

3050
2003

2022
2006

3189
3051

1018
3081
2012
2026

Desceription

FRAME compl.
(with pressed«in bearing

shells and bearing bushings)

without debail A"

FRAME compl.
(with pressed-in bearing

shells and bearing bushings)

with detail UAw®

SUPPORT for chain guard
r.h.

SUPPORT for chain guard
r.h.

SUPPORT for chain guard
1‘h0

CHAIN GUIDE

TOOTHED LOCK WASHER
J5,3 DIN 6797

HEXAGON HEAD SCREW
M5x16 DIN 933

HEXAGON NUT
M5 DIN 934

BEARING BUSHING 20716719

CLAMP (for brake cable
fixing)

SEAT compl.

SPACER

WASHER 6,4 DIN 433
SPRING WASHER B6 DIN 127

8 88888718
1111191 1
T1TT71T71T1
8888888
0000D0DO0O
8888888
012345686
0000000
Requd.No.

o § T Y o ke
i . A Y
1111111
T 1% P09 4
1 11111 1
17111111
8888888
6 6 66666
6 6 66666
2222222
1111111
“-11T1111%
w UoH o4 oy oy oy
-4 4y Yy y
- 888888

PAGE 105

SPARE PARTS MANUAL



106




11.FRAME,

Ref .~
No.
17
18

19
20
23
24

25

26
27

28

29

30

31
32

33
34

78/1

SADDLE, SEAT, LUGGAGE CARRIER (cont.)

Parte
No.
2007
2005

3069
3068
1017
2044

2010

2036
2071

2058

1042

1021

3257
3256

3098
3299

Free Spirit - Model-Nos.
8

Deseription

HEXAGON NUT
M6 DIN 934

PAN HEAD SCREW
M6x10 DIN 85

RUBBZR STRAP compl.
LUGGAGE CARRIER
SADDLE ¢ompl.

HEXAGON SCREW
M8x20 DIN 933

WASHER
8,4 DIN 125

BRACKET for saddle

CURVED WASHER
B8 DIN 137

HEXAGON NUT
M8 DIN 934

FRAME compl.

{with pressed~in
bearing shells and
bearing bushings)

LOCK compl. "Neiman"

{with parts 31-33)
TENSION SPRING
RESERVE KEY (please

indicate key number)

NOTCHED ALUMINIUM PIN

NOMENCLATURE PLATE

8§ 8828 8 8
I I T T B B
TTTT7T7T7
8 888888
00000O0CO
888828288
01234568
0000000
Requd. No.
-~ 8882888
- 44y 4oy oy
- 111111
« 1171111
T o e i i o
P oa oz om o ow e
B oo oo omeom owm W
1 e e e - e o
2 e e e e o o
Do s o e e
A
TR B
- e o= 111
- e w222

H

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 197



108



Ref' .«
No.

6a

Ta

11
11
12
13
14

15

7871

Part
1009
1053

1007
3255
1015

2018
2014

2080
2030
2026
2006
2007
2021

1010
1072
1008
3064
2018

2080

12. MUDGUARDS

% 4

SN DO O ~3 — oh

Deseription

FRONT MUDGUARD compl.
(with part 2)

FRONT MUDGUARD compl.
(with part 2)

FRONT MUDGUARD (INOX)
CABLE GUIDE

MUDGUARD BRACE front
(269mm long)

PAN HEAD SCREW
AM5x12 DIN 85

HEXAGON SCREW
Méx16 DIN 933

SECURING WASHER JZIC 5
SPRING WASHER B5 DIN 127
SPRING WASHER B6 DIN 127
HEXAGON NUT M5 DIN 934
HEXAGON NUT M6 DIN 934

HEXAGON HEAD SCREW
M5x10 DIN 933

REAR MUDGUARD

REAR MUDGUARD

REAR MUDGUARD (INOX)
MUDGUARD BRACKET

PAN HEAD SCREW
AMS5x 12 DIN 85

SECURING WASHER JZIC 5

NN NN s NN

NN N oy R

8
1
T
8
0
8
2
8

NN NN
NNy e NN
o
on
o

- e e e we e

- s e G e

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 109



110



R’ef:""
No.

16
17
18

19

20

21

22
23

31
33

34

35

78/1

¥}
"3
<D
i
Lo
]
s
"3
igad
(e

i
4
m 5
'
£

12. MUDGUARDS {(cont.)

Part -
No.

2030
2006
1016

2014

2026

2007

3315
2052

3316
2018

2030

2006

Description

SPRING WASHER B5 DIN 127

HEXAGON NUT M% DIN 934

MUDGUARD BRACE rear
(278 mm long)

HEXAGON SCREW
M6x16 DIN 933

SPRING WASHER
B6 DIN 127

HEXAGON NUT
M6 DIN 934

SPACER 14/5,5/5,5

PAN HEAD SCREW
M5x16 DIN 85

LICENSE PLATE BRACKET

PAN HEAD SCREW
M5x12 DIN 84

SPRING WASHER
B5 DIN 127

HEXAGON NUT
M5 DIN 934

oKD 0O 003 -

O s OO OO o
O 00 O 00~ s
3 G0 € 00~ wa
O L 00 € Q0 3w
3 KON 0O © OO =3 s fo

W

s KORN OO e -

Requd . No
5 8B 5 85 5
58685 5855

1

B ™

-“£§@8@ow. e e e s

e

-k ke e e e

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 1N



F-SP 2471

112



Ref . -
No.

10

10

11

11

»

7871

13. CHAIN GUARD (fairings)

Part-
No.

3089
80805%

1031
1073
3290

3292

3235

3211

3208
3209
3210

3293

3294

3287

32%5

3296

Degseription

SNAP COVER

CLAMPING SCREW (per pair)

(M5, 13 long)

CHAIN GUARD r.h.{black)

CHAIN GUARD l.h.(black)

TRANSFER PICTURE
(FREE SPIRIT)

INDICATION PLATE
{Fuel, Gear box,
Tire Pressure)

INDICATION PLATE

TRANSFER PICTURE
{(Fuel, Res, Off,

TRANSFER PICTURE
TRANSFER PICTURE
TRANSFER PICTURE

INDICATION PLATE
{SPARK PLUG)

INDICATION PLATE
(SPARK PLUG)

INDICATION PLATE
(SPARK PLUG)

INDICATION PLATE

{choke)

On)

(1 HP)
(1,5 HP)
(2 HP)

{suitable tire rim

choice)

INDICATION PLATE

{suitable tire rim

choice)

K3 Q0 O3 - O
for COC OO -3 - OO

Y

k

b

k.

¢

o 0O -3 - w0

[ 00 © 00 ~3 -2 G0l
kN 00 o 00— — 0
JOr 05 O 00 ~3 —s OO

Requd.No.

.

-

This part will be delivered only in pairs.

SPARE PARTS MANUAL

PAGE 113



23

24

F-SP 2412

114



78/ 1

Part -
Ne.

80884
80883
80801
80857
3237
2072

2020

3062

14.

Free Spirii - Model-Nos,

PROP STAND

Dagoription

PROP STAND

PROP STAND

PROF STAND SPRING

PROP STAND 3PRING

PROP STAND BEARING CUP

SPRING WASHER
Ab DIN 137

HEXAGON BOLT
Mbx35 DIN 931

STOP SHEET

SPARE PARTS

8

G OO0 D0y -

8

8

KON OO O D~ - OO

OO Q0O O3 - I
§©§Am0m-x—xo&

MANUAL

£

[

o

Ch D Lad SO O QO - -
O O3 O OO -2 D
s KRR GO DO s

13
e

PAGE

-
e

115



116

F-SP 42/1




ﬁefn"'
No.

W =y N W

11

11

12
15

16
17

21
22
23

Free Spirit - Model-Nos.
88888288
1%+ 413121
sl T 58 ¢.7 1.7
15. PEDALS, CHAINS, CHAIN TENSIONER 8 8888288
0000000
88884888
012345%
Part« .00 000
No. Description Requd.No.
80819 CRANK r.h. T %93 311 %
1032 PEDAL SPINDLE
(260mm lang) (28 teeth) 1141714 %29
2066 SPACER 30/17/3 1171 32:% 11
2085 : SPRING WASHER 30/17/0,5 1 2211 %
* COTTER 2222222
2083 WASHER 14/6,5/2 222222¢%2
* HEXAGON NUT1/74"(26Gg/inch)2 2 2 2 2 2 2
80821 CRANK 1.h. 1111111
3279 : PEDAL compl.
(with rear reflector) per padir
80893 COTTER AND NUT SET A T T T R A
1088 DRIVING CHAIN c¢pl.102 rollers
(1/27x3/16"%x7,75) 111 w 1]
1058 DRIVING CHAIN c¢pl.103 rollers
(1/72"%3/16%"%x7,75) - o ] e -
80846 CHAIN MASTER LINK compl. 1 1 1 1111
1059 CHAIN for pedals
{(1/2"x1/8") 82 rollers 17111111
80847 CHAIN MASTER LINK compl. 1 1 1 1 1 11
2000 BLOCK (for lengthening
the chain for pedals as required
80804 CHAIN TENSIONER CLIP epl. 1 1 1 1 1 11
80824 CHAIN TENSIONER compl. 2 v o o o e
80803 CHAIN TENSIONER compl. -2 22222

%#These parts are be included in the Set under Ref.-No.10

7871

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 117



(24 23 Q2

118

21

22 23 (24

F-SP 21/}




Ref . «
No.

oy A B W

11
21
22
23
24
25

26
27

28

7871

15a.

Parte
No.

3055

3056

3139

3138
2024
2008
2044

80877
80876
3057
3040
2071
2063
2045

2038
2004

2008

(o]

i

Free Spirit - Model-Nos.

REAR WHEEL SUSPENSION
{(Pivoted Fork, Suspension Unit)

Description

PIVOTED FORK compl.
(with parts 2-6)

PIVOTED FORK compl.
(with parts 2-6)

RUBBER BEARING
for pivoted fork

BEARING BUSH
SPRING RING B8 DIN 127
HEXAGON NUT M8 DIN 934

HEXAGON SCREW
M8x20 DIN 933-8.8

SUSPENSION UNIT compl.
SUSPENSION UNIT compl.
BOLT (M8, 200 long)

WASHER 20/8,5/2 (as req.)
SPRING WASHER B8 DIN 137

DOMED NUT M8 DIN 1587

HEXAGON SCREW
MBx35 DIN 933-8.8

WASHER 20/8,5/1

TOOTHED LOCK WASHER
J8,4 DIN 6797

HEXAGON NUT DIN 934

ol O O

s 0O O -
{35 W R Mo L e o

HE 0O o3 - O

K on O o - o

O
@

N N o

e
383

£3 KD
&

1

NN e

CL KR 00 © O3~ ~ (o

»

b
o

§

NN e

Y
N
[av

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE

s KON OO =3 -

AT A S <o
2% S AN S

119



120

T~

F-SP 30/1

7 )




Ref .~
No.

=

(=t B s B " B v i

11

22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
78/ 1

Free Spirit - Model-Nos.

16. FRONT FORK WITH STEERING

Part-

No.
1006

2019

2010
3071

3065
3070
3144
3016

3078
2017
2016
307%
1005
2045

3074
3300
3076
3078
3077
3080
3301
3075
3302
3079

Description
FRONT FORK compl.

HEXAGON HEAD SCREW
M8x16 DIN 933-8.8

WASHEER 8,4 DIN 125
TOP BRIDGE FOR FORK
TOP BRIDGE FOR FORK

O BRIDGE FOR FORK

FORK SHAFT NUT
WASHER 32/26,2/%2,5
TOP GUIDE BUSHING
BALL 05

BEARING CUP

BOTTOM GUIDE BUSHING

"FRONT FORK compl.

HEXAGON HEAD SCREW
M8x35 DIN 933-8.8

BOTTOM BRIDGE F

RUBBER SLEEVE (as req.)
SLIDING TUBE r.h.

TOP THREADING COUPLING
THRUST SPRING

RUBBER SPRING

BOTTOM THREADING COUPLING
SLIDING TUBE 1.h.

FIXING CLIP

GROOVED SHELL

3 1 e
888828288
¥ 111 3.1
TTR YR
8 8888288
00000O0O
88888288
91234586
0000000
T e o v e o
2 e ow ow e o
2222 « « -
; SV
- 1T 11 « « «
T v - o - -
71171 - = -
1T1T1T 1 « = -
T1T 17 - - -

42 L
2222 « - -
T 1T 1 1 « w «
- 1T 11 = « «
“ 22 2 - - -
“« 1T 1T 1 - e -
- 222 - - -
« 1T 17 =« « -
“ 2022 - - -
-2 2 2 « « -
“ 2 2 2 « = -
-2 22 - - -
- 1171 « « «
-2 2 2 « -« -
-2 22 -~ - -

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 12



F-SP 30/2




B 8888 8 8
1111111
: 1T1T7T7T1T711
16a. FRONT FORK WITH STEERING 8888888
0000000
B B888888
0123456
Ref .- Part- 0 0. 006 000
No. No. Description Requd. No.
1 1004 FRONT FORK compl. - o ow 111
2 2045 HEXAGON HEAD SCREW
M8x35 DIN 933-8.8 - e--P P2
3 2077 WASHER 8,4 DIN 9021 e o o ¥ PP
Yy 3303 TOP BRIDGE FOR FORK - w11
5 3304 BOTTOM BRIDGE FOR FORK - o A
6 3305 SLIDING TUBE r.h. - o i 1T}
7 3306 SLIDING TUBE 1.h. e o AT
8 3307 RUBBER SLEEVE - -———2202
9 3308 FIXING CLIP -
10 3309 RUBBER BUFFER - s e PP
11 3310 THRUST SPRING -
12 3311 THREADING COUPLING - 22
13 3312 MOULDING FOR BOTTOM BRIDGEw = -« ~ 1 1 1
14 2062 PAN HEAD SCREW M5x6 DIN 85« = « - 2 2 2
15 3073 BOTTOM GUIDE BUSHING - et § 9
16 2017 BALL 25 - o o ow B2
17 2016 BEARING CUP - - w P22
18 3072 TOP GUIDE BUSHING e B R
19 3313 SPACER 32/26/14 .- =11
20 3144 FORK SHAFT NUT TR LR
21 3314 STOP RING | LR

7871 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 123



124



11111
77777
17. HANDLEBAR AND CONTROLS 88888
0000
888838
12234
Ref .~ Part- 0.0 .0
No. No. Description Requd. No.
1 1087 THROTTLE TWIST GRIP epl.
{(with parts 2-10) 1111 - «
la 1074 THROTTLE TWIST GRIP epl.
(with parts 2-10) - - - -1
2 3146 HOUSING for throttle
grip compl. (with part 3) 1 1 1 1 11
3 2037 PAN HEAD SCREW (M6x1%) (O T A B
4 3317 BRAKE LEVER 1111 - -
Ka 80829 BRAKE LEVER T
g * PIVOT BOLT (M5) 111111
7 * PLASTIC NUT (self-locking
for threading M5) 111111
8 3249 THROTTLE TWIST GRIP TUBE
gompl. (with part 10) I T A I B
9 3147 RETURN SPRING r.h. 111111
10 3148 TWIST GRIP COVER P24
(blaek) LI I T T B
149 1013 HANDLEBAR TUBE 1111 - -
20 1012 HANDLEBAR TUBE - - o= w1
21 1014 CLAMP 2 22222
22 1033 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW
(M7x35) 4 4 4 4 4N
28 3149 DUMMY RUBBER GRIP
922 (black) 111111
31 80892 NUT AND BOLT SET for
hand lever (consist of
Ref.-No.5 and 7) 111111
i1 3318 BRAKE~ AND ACTUATING
LEVER compl.
(with parts #42-50) 1111 =« -

* These parts are included in the Set under Ref.-No.31
78/ 1 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE

Olon e © O-d-0d

126



126




Ref .~

No.

41a

42
43
4y

45
46

7
47a
48

ug

50

51
52

78/1

17. HANDLEBAR

Part
No.

1075

3150
2037

*

3151

E

3319
80830
3038

80807
3145

3200
3199

These parts are

AND CONTROLS {cont.)

Description

BRAKE~- AND ACTUATING
LEVER compl.

(with parts 42-50)
SHACKLE

PAN HEAD SCREW (Mb6x15)
PIVOT BOLT (M5)

RETURN SPRING 1l.h.

PLASTIC NUT
{for thread M5)

HAND LEVER for brake

HAND LEVER for brake

SPIRAL PIN

4,7x12 DIN 7343

HAND LEVER for cluteh

{power)

CABLE CLAMPING SCREW
(M4x10)

REAR MIRROR
CLIP compl.

ineluded in the

Set under Ref.

i

o 00 @3 — o
o @O @y = o
00 © 00~ - 0o
N 00 O 003 — oofO

=
@
£
o
£
§

No. 31

i

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 127



128

1<

31

seeosef T 11 RT

41<

F-SP 60/1




Ref .«
No.
11
11

11

12
31

41

7871

Part«
No.

80816
80817

80823

80895
80843

80815

18. CABLES

Deseription

FRONT BRAXE CABLE compl.
(wire 1100/cover 940)

REAR BRAKE CABLE compl.
(wire 1648/cover 1500)

REAR BRAKE CABLE conpl.
(wire 1650/cover 1490)

CABLE RETAINER

CLUTCH (Power) CABLE compl.

(wire 1120/cover 960)

THROTTLE (CARBURETTOR)
CABLE coupl.
(wire 1026/cover/895)

56588688 8
1111111
7T7T7T7T7T7T17
8 8888288
00000 O0OCQOC
88888838
9012345%
g 0680000
Requd. No,

1111111
1T 17 1 1 w w -
-womow § Y
2222222
kT S T S B A
1111111

129

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE



130




8 ,.;;,» v :., ;
(I T T T T
T7T7T7T7T77
19. FRONT WHEEL 8888888
0000DO0ODOG
8882838 8 8
01234568
Ref' . - Part«
No. No. Description Requd. No,
— 1600 FRONT WHEEL compl.
(with steel rim,
without tire) - 11T 11 % v =
- 1036 FRONT WHEEL HUB compl.
(Leleu 280mm) T 31 1 o o
1 80834 HEXAGON NUT (axle nut) per pair
{(M11x1, 10mm high, 19 SW) 2 2 2 2 = = .
2 2039 WASHER 19/11,3/0,8 - B N S,
3 3161%% COVER CAP T o e - oh o o
i 3154 s SPACER RING 16/11,2/4,1 1 o @ @ w o w
5 3153 SPACER RING 16/11,2/4,7 22 2 2 w w -
6 3156 HEXAGON NUT
(M11x1,5mm high, SW 16) 3333 @« .
7 3157%%% CONE p18x13 2222 w w wm
8 3158 %% COVER DISC 29,2/18,5/0,4 2 2 2 2 w w =
9 328Ynun BALL 7/32n 22 - -
10 3155884 BEARING CUP p29x10,5 2222 « v -
11 3152 FRONT WHEEL BRAKE HUB (with
pressed-in bearing cups) 1 1 1 1 v w w
12 1049 FRONT WHEEL AXLE, 156 long! 1 1 1 = = -
13 80879 PAIR OF BRAKE SHOES
with brake shoe spring T 111 w v
14 3162 BRAKE SHOE SPRING 2222 « v w
15 3176 BRAKE COVER PLATE compl. 1 1 1 1 w = =
(with parts 13,148,116 and 17)
16 3177 BRAKE COVER PLATE

{(with part 17) T 111 % o
* This part will be delivered only in pairs.
* These parts are omitting when mounting speedometer drive
##% These parts are included in the Set under Ref.No.27.

78/1 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 131



132




R&f.-
No.

17
19

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

7871

Part-
No.

3178
3159

1080%

1035

80854
80814

ShN 00 O 001 — P
O jor 00 © @0~ ~» Cof

58888
11111
777717
19, FRONT WHEEL (cont.) 8 8888
00000
8 88288
21234
g 8. .98 U
Peseription Requd.No.
PLUG 2222 -
HEXAGON NUT
(M11x1,7mm high, SW 16) 1111 -
SPOKE p2,6x188 16 .
NIPPLE M3 36 -
RIM 17" (steel) 1111 -
CHAFING STRIP 1111 =
INNER TUBE 21%"x2Y 1111 -
TIRE 2«17 (21x2) 11T 1T -

80812

1047

80828

These parts are included in the 3et {at

FRONT WHEEL BEARING SET
(consist of Ref.No.7,8,9

and 10) 1111 =

SPOKES and NIPPLES SET
(consist of Ref.No.21

and 22) 111 1 -

under Ref.No.28

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE

12 pieces)

133



134



88888
1111111
TTT7TT1T7T17
19a. FRONT WHEEL 8888888
o000 O0DOO
B8 88888
Q1234568
Ref. - Part 0.0.00 0 0 0
No. No. Description d
01 1002 FRONT WHEEL compl
{without tire) RS B
: 80851 * HEXAGON NUT
{axle nut, M1ix1
10 high SW 17) per pair « - = « 2 2 2
2 2039 WASHER 19/11,3/0,8 o oam e SuE B0
3 3169 HEXAGON NUT
M11x1,6 high, SW 17 W R
y 2084 WASHER 18/12,3/1 SRR Tk
5 3171 CONE D19x12 e BIPD
6 3172  DUST CAP 28,1/20/3,5 - o Y PP
7 2002 BALL 1/4» - oo 2P
8 3165 BEARING CUP r.h. o owowe i § ¥4
9 1049 FRONT WHEEL AXLE, 156 longe = = - 1 1 1
10 3166 BEARING CUP 1.h. e - =111
11 3253 WASHER 18/12,5/2 oo oot
12 3167 BRAKE COVER PLATE, compl. = = = « 1 1 1
13 80878 PAIR OF BRAKE SHOES
with brake shoe spring S e 111
14 3170 BRAXKE CAM, 46 long - oo o b)Y
15 3168 BRAKE COVER PLATE, loose - - -« - 1 11
16 3174 PLUG oo ow F PP
17 3173 BRAKE LEVER - ow o fY}
17a 3175 RETURN SPRING - oYY

% This part will be delivered only in pairs

7871 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 138



136

F-SP40/2




Rﬁf."
No.

18
19
20
21

22
23

7871

SPARE PARTS MANUAL

T 111111

T1T7T71T7T7T1

19a. FRONT WHEEL (cont.) 8 8888288

0000000

B B888888

01234568

Part- g 000000
No. Deseription Requd. No.

2009 WASHER 6,4 DIN 125 apea— W

2007 HEXAGON NUT M6 DIN 934 - .- 111

3164 DISTANCE RING 16/12/6 - - 111

3163 FRONT WHEEL, loose, )

{(with parts 8 and 10) - - 11

80814 INNER TUBE 21x2 R

80813 CTIRE 2 1/8-17 (21%x2,25) = = = = 1 1 1

PAGE 187



138



§

B 888888
I O I I O
TTTTTTT
20. REAR WHEEL 8888888
00 00O0O0OOD
8 888888
12345868
Ref .~ Part - g g 00000
No. No. Description Requd. No.
- 1083 REAR WHEEL compl.
(45 and 23 teeth)
{with steel rim,
without tire) 1111 = «w =
o 1037 REAR WHEEL HUB compl.
{Leleu P80) {with (I B O [P
45 toothed chain sprocket,
without idle gear sprocket)
1 1067 IDLE GEAR SPROCKET compl. 1 1 1 1 w w w
{23 teeth) (Messrs.Maillard)
2 80841% HEXAGON NUT (axle nut per pair
M12x1 DIN 934) 3333« « «
3 3254 WASHER 18/12,5/1,8 1111 2« = =
4 3183%# CONE p20x13,5 222 2 w w -
5 31B0#* COVER DISC 29,2/21/0,4 22 2 2 - - -
) 3283%% BALL 3/16" 26 & e o
7 1050 REAR WHEEL AXLE, 180 long 1 1 1 1 =« « -
8 3182%% BEARING CUP p29 2 22 2 w w ow
g 3179 REAR WHEEL BRAKE HUB (with
pressed-~in bearing cups) 1 1 1 1 « « «
10 1029 CHAIN SPROCKET (45 teeth) 1 1 1 1 - - ~
R 3181 RETAINING BOLT (M6) 6 6 H H w w w
12 2078 SERRATED LOCK WASHER
A6,4 DIN 6798 6 6 6 6 = - -
13 2007 HEXAGON NUT M6 DIN 934 6 6 6 6 w w
14 80879 PAIR OF BRAKE SHOES
with brake shoe spring 1111 e -
15 3162 BRAKE SHOE SPRING 222 2 @ v w

#*This part will be delivered only in pairs
*#These parts are included in the Set under Ref.No.37

7871 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 139



F-SP 41/1

140



Ref .-
No.

16

17

18
20

21
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38

7871

E

20. REAR WHEEL (cont.)

Part-
No.

3186

3187

3188
3184

3240
1080 #

1035
80854
80814
80812
1048

80828

* These parts are included in
under Ref.No.38

Desgeription

BRAKE COVER PLATE compl.
(with parts 14,15,17a
and 18)

BRAKE COVER PLATE
{with part 18)

PLUG

HEXAGON NUT
{M12x1, 5mm high, 19 SW)

RETURN SPRING

SPOKE p2,6x188

NIPPLE M3

RIM 17%"(steel)

RIM BAND

INNER TUBE 21"x2"

TIRE 2-17 (21x2)

REAR WHEEL BEARING SET
{consist of Ref . No.
4,5,6 and 8)

SPOKES AND NIPPLES SET

{consist of Ref.No.
31 and 32)

00 Oy -
s OO OO = (O
o o -3 -
Lo OO =3 - 0
o =g - o
MO 03 - o
R OO -y s

|

Requd. No.

¥
¥
i

1111

the Set {at 12 pieces)

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 141



[E-5p 4172]

142



E

8 8888288
T 111111
T7T77T7T77
20a. REAR WHEEL 8 8882888
0000000
88888838
012345¢8
Ref .~ Part-
No. No. Description Requd. No.
01 1003 REAR WHEEL compl.
(without tire)
(45 teeth) - oo 11
1 1067 IDLE GEAR SPROCKET compl., = « = =« 1 1 1
(23 teeth) {(Messrs.Maillard)
per
2 80851 * HEXAGON NUT (axle nut pair
M11x1, 10 high SW 17) - - w222
3 2039 WASHER 19/11,3/0,8 “ - w222
y 3169 HEYAGON NUT
M11x1, 6 high SW 17 - - o o« 333
5 3213 DISTANCE RING 16/12/3 - om w101
6 2171 CONE p19x12 - we w2022
7 3219 DUST CAP 25,9/20/3,5 - w220
8 2094 BALL 95,5 - - w22
9 3215 BEARING CUP PR 2
10 3222 REAR WHEEL AXLE, 180 long = « - -« 1 11
11 3253 WASHER 18/12,6/2 - e ow 111
12 1030 CHAIN SPROCKET, 45 teeth « « - - 1 11
13 3185 LOCK PLATE
for chain sprocket - o o o 22D
14 2043 HEXAGON SCREW
M6x16 DIN 933-8.8 - e ow ow 44 Y
15 3216 BRAKE COVER PLATE, compl., = = = - 1 1 1
16 80878 PAIR OF BRAKE SHOES
with brake shoe spring w v oo 11
17 3218 BRAKE CAM, 40 long T I

# This part will ve delivered only in pairs.

78/1 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 143



144



RSf.*
No.

18
19
20
20a
21
22
23
24 -

25
26

7871

20a.

Part-

3217
3174
3220
3é21
2009
2007
3214
3223

Bo814
80813

REAR WHEEL (econt.)

Deseription

BRAKE COVER PLATE, loose
PLUG

BRAKE LEVER

RETURN SPRING

WASHER 6,4 DIN 125
HEXAGON NUT M6 DIN 934
DISTANCE RING 16/12/7

REAR WHEEL, loose
(with part 9)

INNER TUBE 21x2
TIRE 2 1/4-17 (21x2,25)

D OO OO - O

H

O s 00O O3 s 00

O 00O W3 - o0
O fs 00 © B3 s OB
Ol 0o ®-1 — ot
«mmmmwum?
O fon 00 B O~ - COf

Requd. No.

H i H
H f f
H H i
k. §3 8 s
oy Ny -t
w— a8 —d

§
3
t
—
-
-

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 145



F-5P/53/1

148



E

8 888 8288
1111111
TTTTTT7T
21. HEADLAMP, TAIL-~, STOP-LIGHT, 8888888
RATTLE, HARNESS 0000000
8888288 8
01234568
Ref .~ Part - Q000000
No. No. Desecription Requd. No.
1 1070 HEADLAMP compl.
{with parts 2-10) 1 = = =« 1 11
2 3320 HEADLAMP UNIT compl. 1T - - - 1 11
3 3321 HEADLAMP RIM compl. t ow ow = ¥ 11
y 3327 SPRING FOR REFLECTOR 4 w w w4 4oy
5 3326 REFLECTOR with glued
headlamp glas 1 e = -« 111
b 3322 BULB HOLDER 1T -« - =« 111
8 3190 HEADLAMP BODY T e - - 111
9 2079 TOOTHED WASHER
A6, 4 DIN 6797 2222222
10 2014 HEXAGON HEAD B3CREW
Mbx16 DIN 933 2222222
11 1071 HEADLAMP compl.(with parts
9,10 and 12-16) -1 1] e v -
12 1056 HEADLAMP UNIT compl. w“ 1T 1T e -
13 3191 HEADLAMP RIM compl. R T PR
14 3082 SPRING FOR REFLECTOR - 888 « «
15 3227 REFLECTOR with glued headlamp
glas (with part 17) -1 11 e
16 3228#% BULB HOLDER - T 1T 1 e - -
17 3226% CLIP for bulb holder - 111 e e o
18 3194 HEADLAMP BODY - 111 & w «
21 80832 BULB 21W BA 158 E I T I I S B
28 80802 ENGINE « STOPSWITCH e¢pl. 11 1 1 11 1
29 80809 SWITCH compl.
(1ight and horn) 1111111
¥ These parts are included in the Set under Ref.No.75

78/1

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE

147



F-SP/53/1

148



Ref.
No.

30

31

32
32a
33

34
35
35
35
36
38

39

40

4y
45

78/1

Free Spirit - M

E

21. HEADLAMP, TAIL-, STOP-LIGHT,
RATTLE, HARNESS ({(cont.)

- Part«
No.

30373
302138y

319384
3229% %%
80808

3278
1039
1040
1041
3275
3280

2013
80856

2026
2007

Description
SPEED NUT (FC 950) 25
RUBBER WASHER 15/4,5/4

SIDE REFLECTOR (yellow)
SIDE REFLECTOR (red)

STOP SWITCH
for brake levers

RUBBER CAP
HARNESS compl.
HARNESS compl.
HARNESS coumpl.
CABLE BINDER

S0FT RUBBER TERMINAL
{7 rows)

HEXAGON HEAD SCREW
M6x12 DIN 933

RATTLE (Pagani with
faston plug connector)

SPRING WASHER B6 DIN 127

HEXAGON NUT M6 DIN 934

> 0O -y s o
for OO GOy - OO

b

o oo -3 - o0
o OO 00 -
£ 00O O]
oo 00-d - o
o oo © 0o~3 - op

Requd.No.

- e e e e

*% These parts are included in the Set under Ref.No.74
#%% These parts are indluded in the Set under Ref.No.74a.

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 148



150




21,

Ref . -
No.
61

62

63

64
65
66

67

68

69
69
70

71

72
73
T4

Tha

75

78/1

HEADLAMP, TAIL-, STOP-LIGHT,
RATTLE, HARNESS (cont.)

Part-
No.
1057

2054

3101

80845

3277
80836

80835

2018

3196
3195
2075

2006

3198
3197
80831

80833

80885

Deseription

TAIL~,STOP~LIGHT compl.

(ULO)

PAN HEAD SCREW
M5x30 DIN 85

PAN HEAD SCREW
MY, 2x55

LAMP HOUSING
GASKET

BULB 6V/5W BA 15s
for tail-light

BULB 6V/10W BA 18s
for stop light

PAN HEAD SCREW
M5x12 DIN 85

BASE PLATE
BASE PLATE

SERRATED LOCK WASHER
A5,3 DIN 6798

HEXAGON NUT
M5 DIN 934

RUBBER RING
REAR LIGHT REFLECTOR

FRONT REFLECTOR SET
{consist of Ref.No.
30,31 « 2 pleces
Ref.No.32 ~ 1 piece)

REAR REFLECTOR SET
{consist of Ref.No.
30,31 - 2 pleces
Ref .No.32a~ 1 piece)

BULB HOLDER AND CLIP
{consist of Ref.No.
16 and 17)

SET

O £ 00 © 08-3 — ooj
SR 00 O 00 ~3 - 00O

-« 111 «

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE

151



%

162



Ref ., «

No.

1a

1a

2a

11
12
13
14

14

7871

Fre

21a.SPEEDOMETER WITH SPEEDOMETER DRIVE

Pari-
No.

3246
1079

3084

8084y

3192
1068

3001

3039
1063
2025
808u9

80827

Degeription

SPEEDOMETER
with fastening compl.

SPEEDOMETER conmpl.
{30mph) 260

SPEEDOMETER conmpl.
{30mph) 860

BULB 6V 0,6W Sockel BaT7s
BULB HOLDER compl.

SPEEDOMETER HQUSING
with Damper compl.

CHEESE HEAD SCREW
Bz3,9%x9,5 DIN 7971

SEALING RING 36/18/5
SPEEDOMETER DRIVE compl.
GREASE NIPPLE

DRIVING SHAFT compl.
(625 long)

DRIVING SHAFT compl.
{790 long)

O KD 08O W3~

i

fot DB DI -

jor 00O 0O -3 - ol

KON QOO OB ~F - O

pe o (o)
[+

gommomw»m

SO0 OO -3 - ©

SR OO O -

2K
o

SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 1

5

3



F-SP 70/1

154



E

8 888%888
T 111111
TTT7TT7T7T7T
22. TOOLS, pUMP 8 88828288
00O O0OOD
8§ 884888 8
01234558
Ref, - Part- 000000 O
No. No. Description Requd.No.
— 3248 TOOLS SET 1 119 o & -
_— 3247 TOOLS 3ET T I
1 2001 WRENCH 8/10 A T S I I
2 2099 ONE END WRENCH 19 11 11 “ o m
3 3323 SCREW DRIVER LI T S B R B
4 3324 SOCKET WRENCH({spark plug) 1 1 1 1 « « «
4 3086 SOCKET WRENCH{spark plug) =« - =« « 1 1 1
4 3325 SOCKET WRENCH e R B
2098 SOCKET WRENCH 5 DIN 911 11T 111 11
6 3276 TOOL BAG E T T T O B B
7 80837 PAINT STIK, plue
(P 5061) as req. - « =
7 80838 PAINT STIK, red
(P 3056) 88 req.- - -
7 808139 PAINT STIK, silver
(RAL 9006) - - - w88 req.
8 1076 SPRAY PAINT, blue as
(P 5061) req. T 7
8 1077 SPRAY PAINT, red
(P 3056) -a8 req.- - -
8 1078 SPRAY PAINT, silver
{RAL 9006) - - - -38 req.
9 1095 SEARS OWNERS MANUAL as r & g u d.
10 80848 REPAIR and PARTS MANUAL as r e gqu d.
11 1025 GASKET SET 1111111
12 80806 2-CYCLE OIL (1,4 oz) as r e g u 4d.
- e 1054 NUTS AND BOLTS KIT as r e g u d.

7871 SPARE PARTS MANUAL PAGE 155



NOTES




NOTES

157



NOTES

158






	0 thru 11.pdf
	01cover.pdf
	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4.pdf
	5.pdf
	6.pdf
	7.pdf
	8.pdf
	9.pdf
	10.pdf
	11.pdf

	12 thru 23.pdf�
	12.pdf
	13.pdf
	14.pdf
	15.pdf
	16.pdf
	17.pdf
	18.pdf
	19.pdf
	20.pdf
	21.pdf
	22.pdf
	23.pdf

	24 thru 35.pdf�
	24.pdf
	25.pdf
	26.pdf
	27.pdf
	28.pdf
	29.pdf
	30.pdf
	31.pdf
	32.pdf
	33.pdf
	34.pdf
	35.pdf

	36 thru 47.pdf�
	36.pdf
	37.pdf
	38.pdf
	39.pdf
	40.pdf
	41.pdf
	42.pdf
	43.pdf
	44.pdf
	45.pdf
	46.pdf
	47.pdf

	48-59.pdf�
	48.pdf
	49.pdf
	50.pdf
	51.pdf
	52.pdf
	53.pdf
	54.pdf
	55.pdf
	56.pdf
	57.pdf
	58.pdf
	59.pdf

	66 thru 77.pdf�
	66.pdf
	67.pdf
	68.pdf
	69.pdf
	70.pdf
	71.pdf
	72.pdf
	73.pdf
	74.pdf
	75.pdf
	76.pdf
	77.pdf

	78 thru 87.pdf�
	78.pdf
	79.pdf
	80.pdf
	81.pdf
	82.pdf
	83.pdf
	84.pdf
	85.pdf
	86.pdf
	87.pdf

	Pages 88-Back Cover.pdf�
	88-99.pdf
	88.pdf
	89.pdf
	90.pdf
	91.pdf
	92.pdf
	93.pdf
	94.pdf
	95.pdf
	96.pdf
	97.pdf
	98.pdf
	99.pdf

	100-145.pdf�
	100-111.pdf
	100.pdf
	101.pdf
	102.pdf
	103.pdf
	104.pdf
	105.pdf
	106.pdf
	107.pdf
	108.pdf
	109.pdf
	110.pdf
	111.pdf

	112-123.pdf�
	112.pdf
	113.pdf
	114.pdf
	115.pdf
	116.pdf
	117.pdf
	118.pdf
	119.pdf
	120.pdf
	121.pdf
	122.pdf
	123.pdf

	124-135.pdf�
	124.pdf
	125.pdf
	126.pdf
	127.pdf
	128.pdf
	129.pdf
	130.pdf
	131.pdf
	132.pdf
	133.pdf
	134.pdf
	135.pdf

	136-145.pdf�
	136.pdf
	137.pdf
	138.pdf
	139.pdf
	140.pdf
	141.pdf
	142.pdf
	143.pdf
	144.pdf
	145.pdf


	146-157.pdf�
	146.pdf
	147.pdf
	148.pdf
	149.pdf
	150.pdf
	151.pdf
	152.pdf
	153.pdf
	154.pdf
	155.pdf
	156.pdf
	157.pdf

	158-Back.pdf�
	158.pdf
	Back Cover.pdf





